
BRUCE GORDON, RICHARD MACKAY, EVA REHFUESS
,/XiKJ\Nv

WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION









Inheriting the World:

The Atlas of Children's Health

and the Environment

Bruce Gordon, Richard Mackay and Eva Rehfuess



Inheriting the World: The Atlas of Children's Health and the Environment World Health Organization 2004

All rights reservedO

First published 2004

1 3579 10 8642

Produced for the World Health Organization by

Myriad Editions Limited

6-7 Old Steine, Brighton BN1 1EJ, UK

http://www.MyriadEditions.com

Co-ordinated for Myriad Editions by Candida Lacey

Edited bv lannet KingJ J O

Design by Corinne Pearlman

Maps and graphics by Isabelle Lewis

WHO Library Cataloguing-in- Publication Data

Gordon, Bruce.

Inheriting the world : the atlas of children's health and the environment /

Bruce Gordon, Richard Mackay, Eva Rehfuess. 1. Child welfare 2. Infant mortality
- trends 3. Environmental health

4. Environmental pollution
- adverse effects 5. Forecasting 6. Atlases I. Mackay, Richard. II. Rehfuess, Eva. III. Title

IV. Title: The atlas of children's health and the environment.

Publications of the World Health Organization can be obtained from:

Marketing and Dissemination, World Health Organization, 20 Avenue Appia, 1211 Geneva 27, Switzerland

tel: +41 22 791 2476; fax: +41 22 791 4857; email: bookorders@who.int

Requests for permission to reproduce or translate WHO publications,

whether for sale or for noncommercial distribution,

should be addressed to Publications, at the above address

fax: +41 22 791 4806; email: permissions@who.int

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any

opinion whatsoever on the part of the World Health Organization concerning the
legal

status of any country,

territory, city
or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Dotted lines

on maps represent approximate border lines for which there may not yet be full agreement.
The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers' products does not imply that they are endorsed or

recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that are not mentioned.

Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

The World Health Organization does not warrant that the information contained in this publication is complete and

correct and shall not be liable for any damages incurred as a result of its use.

The named authors alone are responsible for the views expressed in this publication.

Printed and bound in Hong Kong
Produced through Phoenix Offset Limited under the supervision of

Bob Cassels, The Hanway Press, London



Contents

Part One

1

2

3

Part Two

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Part Three

17

18

19

20

Acknowledgements 4o
About the Authors 6

Foreword by
Dr LEE Jong-wook, Director- General, World Health Organization 7

Child Health and Poverty

The World's Forgotten Children 8

Two Worlds: Rich and Poor 10

Traditional Hazards, New Risks 12

Global Environmental Issues

Water for All: Making it Happen 14

Hurry Up in the Toilet: 2.4 Billion are Waiting 16

To Fetch a Pail of Water 18

Malaria 20

Fluoride and Arsenic in Drinking Water 22

Indoor Smoke: Breaking Down Respiratory Defences 24

Passive Smoking: Children Protest 26o

Polluted Cities: The Air Children Breathe 28

Child Injuries are Preventable 30

Child Labour: Growing Up Too Quickly 32

Lead: IQ Alert 34

Safe Food: Crucial for Child Development 36

Poisoning: Hidden Peril for Children 38o

A Look to the Future

Getting the Lead Out 40

Healthy Schools: Empowering Children 42

Enjoying the Sun Safely
44

Climate Change 46

Highs and Lows of Environmental Health 48

WHO Sub-Regions 49

World Data Table 50

Sources 58

Index 64



A c know 1 edg em e n t s

We are most
grateful to Margaret Chan, Director,

Protection of the Human Environment, WHO, for her

vision to produce an atlas on children's health and the

environment. Her support, together with that of

Kerstin Leitner, Assistant Director- General, Sustainable

Development and Healthy Environments, WHO, made

this atlas possible.

Special thanks go to the Office of Children's Health

Protection, United States Environmental Protection

Agency, for their generous financial contribution

towards this atlas, and to Judith Mackay, who

contributed a wealth of experience and inspiration.

For their
creativity, artistic talent and innovative

suggestions in the design and cartography of this atlas,

we would like to thank the Myriad Editions team of

Candida Lacey, Isabelle Lewis, Jannet King and Corinne

Pearlman.

This Atlas could not have been written if not for the

rich pool of information already available. We extend

our gratitude to colleagues around the world who

responded to impossible deadlines with data, literature,

photographs and
insightful suggestions. Their

enthusiastic help and encouragement made this atlas a

true collaborative effort. Our heartfelt thanks to all the

colleagues listed below and to all those we may have

omitted in error.

Houssain Abouzaid, WHO-EMRO
Said Arnaout, WHO-EMRO
Carmen Audera-Lopez, WHO
Hamed Bakir, WHO-EMRO
Jamie Bartram, WHO
Roberto Bertollini, WHO-EURO

Tony Blakely, Wellington School of Medicine and

Health, New Zealand

Robert Bos, WHO
Cynthia Boschi-Pinto, WHO
Diarmid Campbell-Lendrum, WHO
Richard Carr, WHO
Carlos Corvalan, WHO
Marlies Craig, Mapping Malaria Risk in Africa, South

Africa

Dafina Dalbokova, WHO-EURO

Gerry Eijkemans, WHO
Anaclaudia Fassa, Universidade Federal de Pelotas,

Brazil

Lorna Fewtrell, Centre for Research into Environment

and Health, United Kingdom
Chuck Gollmar, WHO
Frank Hagemann, ILO

Laurence Haller, WHO
Alexander von Hildebrand, WHO-SEARO
Anna Maria Hoffmann, UNESCO
Mollie Hogan, WHOO

Honorat Hounkpatin, WHO-AFRO

Jose Hueb, WHO
Mie Inoue, WHO
Josefa Ippolito-Shepherd, WHO-AMRO
Jack Jones, WHO
Michal Krzyzanowski, WHO-EURO

Philip Landrigan, Mount Sinai School of Medicine,

United States

Rolaf van Leeuwen, Rijksinstituut voor Volksgezondheid

en Milieu, The Netherlands

Matt Livermore, University of East Anglia, United

KingdomO

Peter Matz, ILO

Sumi Mehta, WHO
Gerry Moy, WHO
Leda Nemer, WHO-EURO
Hisashi Ogawa, WHO-WPRO

Lesley Onyon, WHO
Margie Peden, WHOO

Jenny Pronczuk, WHO
Federico Properzi, WHO
Annette Pruess, WHO
Thebe Pule, WHO-AFRO
Sawat Ramaboot, WHO-SEARO
Vivian Rasmussen, WHO-EURO
Mike Repacholi, WHO
David Rivett, WHO-EURO
Colin Roy, Australian Radiation Protection and Nuclear

Safety Agency, Australia

Yasmin von Schirnding, WHO
Jorgen Schlundt, WHO
Alois Schmalwieser, University of Vienna, Austria

Gabriele Schoning, European Environment Agency,

Denmark

Hawa Senkoro, WHO-AFRO
Victor Shatalov, Meteorological Synthesizing Centre of

EMEP, Russia

Kenji Shibuya, WHO
Amr Taha, ILO, Egypt

Joanna Tempowski, WHO
Thomas Teuscher, WHO



Michel Thiercn, WHO
Lana Tomaskovic, WHO
Nirls Tomijima, WHO
Michael Walsh, United States

Wick Warren, Centers for Disease Control &

Prevention, United States

Martin Weber, WHO
Sattar Yoosuf, WHO-SEARO

Maged Younes, WHO

International Network to Promote Household Water

Treatment and Safe Storage:

Robert Ainslie, Johns Hopkins University, United States

Mansoor Ali, UNICEF

Greg Allgood, Procter & Gamble, United States

Thomas Clasen, First Water, United States

Camille Do\v Baker, Centre for Affordable Water and

Sanitation Technology, Canada

Sumita Ganguly, UNICEF-India, India

Willie Grabow, University of Pretoria, South Africa

Stephen Gundry, University of Bristol, United

KingdomO

Tara Meidl, Centre for Affordable Water and Sanitation

Technology, Canada
O-< *

Adrian Mol, MEDAIR, Madagascar
Susan Murcott, Massachusetts Institute of Technology,

United States

Rob Quick, Centers for Disease Control & Prevention,

United States

Henk van Norden, UNICEF-India, India

Martin Wegelin, EAWAG/SANDEC, Switzerland

Giveson Zulu, UNICEF-Zambia, Zambia

Putting together an atlas on children's health and the

environment in less than three months has the tendency

to take over your life. We are immensely grateful to our

partners and families without whose practical and

moral support these months would have been difficult.

The publishers are grateful to the following

organizations and photographers for permiss

reproduce their photographs:

page 8 WHO/H. Bower; 10 Nigel Bruce; 14 WHO/C.

Gaggero; 16 WHO/C. Gaggero; 18 WHO/H.
Anenden; 19 WHO/P. Virot; 26 WHO; 28 Steve

Turner; 30 WHO/H. Anenden; 32 (top) ILO/P.

Lissac; 32 (bottom) WHO/C. Gaggero; 34 WHO/C.

Gaggero; 36 WHO/A. Waak; 38 Donald Cole, with

thanks to Phil Landrigan, Mount Sinai School ofo

Medicine and with the permission of Donald Cole,

Associate Professor Public Health Sciences, University

of Toronto; 42 WHO/C. Gaggero; 43 WHO/T. Kelly;

44 The Cancer Council Victoria; 47 WHO; 48 (left)

ILO/P. Lissac; 48 (middle) WHO/C. Gaggero;

48
(right) WHO/C. Gaggero

The publishers are grateful to the following

organizations for supplying maps:

Malaria in Africa, page 2 1

Africa malaria distribution map, theoretical model.

Mapping Malaria Risk in Africa, 2003.

The sun's rays, page 44

Unpublished data from Schmalwieser AW, Institute of

Medical Physics and Biostatistics, University of

Veterinary Medicine, Vienna, Austria

by model calculations described in: Schmalwieser AW
et al., Global validation of a forecast model for

irradiance of the solar, erythemally effective UV

radiation, Journal of Optical Engineering, 2002,

40:3040-3050.

A warming planet, page 46

Livermore M (University of East Anglia), Campbell-

Lendrum D (WHO). Generated in 2004 based on data

from the Hadley Centre. Climate change observations

and predictions. Exeter, UK Meteorological Office,

2003.



About the authors In the same series:

Bruce Gordon is a member of the Healthy

Environments for Children Alliance Secretariat of

WHO, and a researcher in the area of health and

sustainable development. Prior to joining WHO in

2002, he participated in environmental management
and development studies in Thailand, Vietnam, and

Peru. He was the recipient of a Canadian International

Development Agency Innovative Research Award for

his work in Peru on capacity-building and

environmental management. He has a degree in

Biochemistry from the University of British Columbia,

and a Master's degree in Environmental Design from

the University of Calgary. His fascination with the links

between poverty, health and the environment continues

to grow.

Richard Mackay is an environmental consultant. He

has a science degree from the University of Cambridge,
UK and a Master's degree in Environmentalo

Management. He has implemented environmental and

safety programmes for the University of Cambridge
and for the business and government sectors. He is a

member of the British Institute of Environmental

Management and Assessment. He is the author of The

Atlas of Endangered Species (Penguin USA/Earthscan UK,

2002), also produced by Myriad Editions. He takes a

keen interest in environmental protection and ecology,

including work on the Aride Island Nature Reserve,

Seychelles and nature reserves in Britain.

Eva Rehfuess, a scientist with WHO's Department
for the Protection of the Human Environment, is

responsible for the agency's programme on indoor air

pollution, a key environmental risk for childhood

respiratory illness in the developing world. Since

joining the WHO in 2000, she has also managed
activities on topics as diverse as children's

environmental health indicators and ultraviolet

radiation. She is pursuing a PhD in Epidemiology at

Imperial College London, on the links between

environment, socio-economic factors and child health.

She has a Master's degree in
Biological Sciences from

the University of Oxford. As the recipient of a Robert

Bosch Foundation Fellowship in International

Relations, she undertook work on sun protection in

primary schools in the Middle East between 1 999

and 2000.



Foreword

Livery child has the right to live in a healthy, supportive environment an environment that encourages growth and

development, and protects from disease. Many of the world's children, however, are exposed to hazards in the very

places that should be safest the home, school and community. Considering that their growing bodies are

particularly sensitive to environmental threats, the final burden of childhood disease is substantial. Every year,
more

than three million children die due to unhealthy environments.

The majority of these child deaths are caused by unsafe water, lack of sanitation, indoor air pollution, and

mosquitoes bearing malaria. Other environmental hazards include passive smoking, lead and pesticides, road traffic

accidents, and global environmental changes.

Persistent poverty aggravates these environmental threats. The children worst affected are those in the developing

world, and the enormous burden of ill-health falling on their voungest citizens constrains the social and economico J o

development of these countries.

Children are helpless in the face of environmental risks and, all too frequently, adults do not listen to the voices of

children or act upon their most urgent needs. But we must listen. Children are our most precious resource.

Together, now is the time to focus our efforts on combating environmental threats to children's health and to work

towards a sustainable and brighter future.

Dr LEE Jong-wook
Director-General

World Health Organization

Geneva

March 2004



1

Aiko is safely delivered in Kumamoto,

Japan, and can expect to live about 85

years. At the same time, Mariam comes

into this world in one of the poorest areas

of Freetown, Sierra Leone. She is

underweight and vitamin-deficient, and

has a 30% chance of dying before her

fifth birthday.

Over
1 million children

under five die every year

98 per cent of them in developing

countries. Widespread
malnutrition hampers children's

growth and development, opening
the door to the biggest killers of

children under five: perinatal

diseases, pneumonia, diarrhoea,

and malaria. This presents a sharp

contrast to the situation in the

industrialized world, where junk

food and a sedentary lifestyle
have

triggered an unprecedented

epidemic of obesity in children,

leading to diabetes and heart

disease in adult life.

The last three decades have

witnessed an impressive decline in

child mortality, from 17 million a

year in the 1970s. Yet these gains

have not been enjoyed

everywhere. In some countries of

sub-Saharan Africa, child

mortality is
rising

as wars and the

ravage of the AIDS epidemic

undermine the medical, social and

economic structures of society.

At the turn of the century, the

world joined together in the
fight

against poverty, and committed

itself to the Millennium

Development Goals, adopted by
the United Nations in 2000. "To

reduce by two-thirds the

under-five mortality rate between

1 990 and 201 5" may be the most

ambitious of these
goals.

The World's Forgotten
Children

Today, 35% of Africa's children are

at higher risk of death than they

were ten years ago.

CANADA

BAHAMAS

CUBA

DOMINICAN

HAITI

ST KITTS El NEVISQO ANTIGUA a BARBUDA

ST VINCENTS GRENADINES j^suS!"
8 C BARBADOS

GRENADA C TRINIDAD a TOBAGO

VENEZUELA

COLOMBIA

MAlH

GAMBIA )

GUINEA-BISSAU

It is not enough
: our children for the world;

we must also prepare the world

for our children."

LuisJ. Rodriguez (1954-

\
SIERRA LEOI

1
The biggest killers of children under five

Main causes of child mortality

2002

Acute respiratory

infection 18%

Other

24%

Deaths associated

with malnutrition:

54%

ted B
on:

-Diarrhoea 15%

Malaria 11%

8

- Measles 5%

Human Immunodeficiency

Virus (HIV) 4%

Perinatal diseases

(within 7 days of birth)

23%



Under-five mortality rate per 1000 live births

2000
Beacons of hope

DENMARK LITHUANIA

BELGIUM GERMANY

ESTONIA

RUSSIAN



"We are all responsible for all."

Fyodor Dostoevsky (1821-1881)

Poverty
is the single biggest

threat to children's health.

Poor children are more likely to

die as infants, and are sick more

often and more seriously than

better-off children.

The poor and the marginalized

especially children often bear

the brunt of environmental

degradation. Yet, because of their

vulnerability, children are the

very group that can least afford to

be exposed to environmental

hazards. They are not "little

adults": they breathe more air,

consume more food, and drink

more water in proportion to their

weight. Children's behaviour

further puts them at risk. Their

life takes place closer to the

ground and young children

frequently put their
fingers

in

their mouths.

Exposure to environmental risks is

one of the reasons for poor
children being worse off than theirO
wealthier peers. In developing

countries, environmental risks are

compounded in the poorest

settlements, where housing iso

inadequate, water and sanitation

are
lacking, garbage collection is

non-existent, and smoke fouls

indoor air. In rich countries,

low-income or minority

neighbourhoods are sometimes

disproportionately located near

hazardous waste sites or polluting

industries.

A
rising income gap between the

rich and the poor within countries

around the world means that

millions of children may be

excluded from the health benefits

of emerging prosperity.

10

Two Worlds: Rich and Poor

BAHAMAS

HAITI DOMINICAN REP.

-

PANAMA

COLOMBIA

ECUADOR

PERU

E

GUYANA

CHILE PARAGUAY

URUG

ARGENTINA

Every year

smoke from burning

solid fuels in the home
kills one million children

under five years.

Percentage of people living on less than one dollar a day

who use solid fuel for cooking

2004

by WHO sub-region



RUSSIAN FEDERATION

Percentage of people living on more than two dollars a day

who use solid fuel for cooking

2004

by WHO sub-region

|

51% -75% 25% and under

26% - 50% no data

Households on higher incomes mostly use electricity or gas for cooking.

Those on lower incomes are more likely to use polluting solid fuels, such as dung, wood and coal.

As a result, children living in these households suffer disproportionately from the adverse health

effects of indoor smoke (map 9).

11



Traditional Hazards,
New Risks

"The problems we have today cannot be

solved by thinking the way we thought
when we created them."

Albert Einstein (1879-1955)

Children
today live in an

environment that is
vastly

different from that of a few

generations ago. Global
challenges

include industrialization, rapid

urban population growth, the

unsustainable consumption of

natural resources, the increasingO

production and use of chemicals,

and the movement of hazardous

wastes across national borders.

Homes, schools, streets and fields

- the
settings where children live,

learn, play and work all present

environmental hazards. Yet,

children born into different

countries, cities or rural areas,

and even different

neighbourhoods, face risks that

may be poles apart.

As countries develop, many of the

most serious "basic risks" to child

health gradually vanish with

improvements in water and

sanitation, hygiene and cleaner

fuels for cooking. Their decline,

however, is accompanied by an

increase in "modern risks".

Industrialization brings with it ano
increase in road traffic, air

pollution, and the use of

chemicals that infiltrate the air

children breathe and the food

they eat.

It is too
early to judge the exact

impact of "emerging risks", such

as endocrine disrupters and global

warming. These add to the

challenges we must confront to

safeguard our children's health

and future.

Each year over three million

children die from illnesses and \
other conditions caused by

environmental hazards.

12



ironmental health ris

Sized according to significance of risk

2002 by WHO sub-region

lead and other

hazardous chemicals

lack of safe water,

sanitation and hygiene

indoor air pollution

from solid fuel use

malaria and other

vector-borne diseases

urban outdoor

air pollution

This simplified overview illustrates how certain environmental risks differ in magnitude between WHO sub-

regions. It does not account for the often large variation between countries within a given region, nor is it a

comprehensive summary of all environmental risks to children's health.

health risk transition

Summary of risks

by income

2004

*-



"By means of water we give life

to everything."

Koran

Water
is the essence of life

and human dignity. As a

fundamental human right

"sufficient, safe, acceptable,

physically accessible and

affordable water for personal and

domestic uses" is vital for all.

Governments are responsible for

ensuring that this human right is

progressively fulfilled. As a result

of their action, in collaboration

with partners, 900 million more

people gained access to an

improved water supply during
the 1990s.

Yet 1 . 1 billion people in rural

areas and urban slums still rely on

unsafe drinking water from

rivers, lakes and open wells.

Children, in particular, suffer

from water-related illnesses. Each

episode of diarrhoea sets back a

child's growth by lowering their

appetite and reducing their

calorie and nutrient uptake.

Persistent diarrhoea and severe

diseases, such as typhoid and

dysentery, jeopardize children's

healthy development. Every year,

nearly 2 million children do not

survive this struggle.

Continued progress towards

providing everyone with access to

protected wells and, ultimately,

piped water supplies will radically

reduce childhood illness. In the

meantime, disinfection and

filtration at home are simple and

cheap measures that make an

immediate difference to the lives

of the worst affected.

Water for All:

Making it Happen

CANADA

The United Nations proclaimed the years 2005 to 2015

as the Decade of Water for Life.

USA

Halving the proportion

of people without access to

a safe water supply by 2015

requires connecting 125000

people every day and sustaining

existing connections.

GUATEMALA EL

I(JRAS
ST KITTS Et NEVIS Q ANTIGUA Et BARBUDA

ST VINCENT ;^PT ,"|!

CA

COSTARIC^^A^K^H TRINIDAD H TOBAGO

PANAMA^ VENEZUELA GUYANA
COLOMBIA SUPINAMF

+ I& m
MAURIT

CAPE VERDE

GAMBIA
'

GUINEA-BISSAU'

GUIN!

SIERRA LEON8

Health effects

Intestinal diseases caused

by unsafe drinking water:

Diarrhoea

Cholera

Dysentery

Typhoid

Guinea worm

Hygiene- and sanitation-related

diseases (map 5}

14

Water is essential for hygiene, especially for hand-washing after defecation (mop 5)

Pools and marshes are breeding sites for malaria-carrying mosquitoes (map 7}

Arsenic and high levels of fluoride in drinking water cause severe illness (mop 8}

Children and women often spend many hours collecting water (mop 6)

During daily water collection, children face the risk of drowning and injuries (mop 12)



ISTONW

Water supplies

Percentage of households with access to an improved water supply

2000 or latest available data

An improved water supply is defined according to the type

of technology (piped drinking water, protected well or

spring, rainwater), the distance from the source (available

within 1 km of the home) and water quantity

(at least 20 litres per day).

410/Q- 60%

40% and under

no data

Striving ahead

multiple projects on

household water

management are

underway

2004

Preventing diarrhoea

Annual number of deaths of children under five years

2002

thousands

from diarrhoea

^B that would be averted by piped water supply and sanitation

mt* that would be averted f226*

by household water treatment

Latin America Eastern Mediterranean Africa South-East Asia



"Are we to decide the importance of

issues by asking how fashionable or

glamorous they are? Or by asking how

seriously they affect how many?"
Nelson Mandela (1918- )

Imagine

a life without a clean,

private place to defecate and

urinate: the embarrassment of

going to the toilet in an

abandoned plot or on the open
street and. for girls, the fear ofO
assault at night.O

This is the reality
of life for a

staggering 2.4 billion people,

most of whom live in extreme

poverty in Africa and Asia.

Inadequate sanitation in the home

and in public places erodes human

dignity, undermines

development, and causes disease.

Putting fingers into their mouthO O

puts young children most at risk

of catching diarrhoea. ForO

families, preventing faecal-oral

contamination depends on proper

hygiene, and disposing of

children's faeces safely. The

availability of sufficient water

enables both children and adults

to wash their hands before meals

and after defecating. Simple hand-

washing could save up to one

million lives every year.

Realizing the Millennium

Development Goal of halving the

proportion of people without

access to sanitation bv 201 5

would still leave almost a quarter

of humanity without a basic

latrine. Hopes of achieving even

this modest goal are fading fast.

Hurry Up in the Toilet:

2.4 Billion are Waitin;

DOMINICAN
REP.JAMAICA

flj3f'*
EI> -

GUATEMAtt
JjWNDURAS

ST KITTS ft NEVIS

"g
ANTISUA ft BARBUDA

EL SALVADOR" ST VINCENT a GRENADINES OsuuciA
*

NICARAGUA
,-; CBARBADOS

COSTARICA
NETH ' ANTILLES GRENADA

TRINIDAD a TOBAGO

PANAMA VENEZUELA
6(JYANA

SURINAME

COLOMBIA

,

GUIN

SIERRA LEONE
'

One gram of faeces

ay contain 10 million viruses,

1 million bacteria, a thousand

parasite cysts

and a hundred worm eggs.

leal ettec

Diseases caused by inadequate sanitation

and hygiene:

Intestinal worms (including

ascariasis, trichuriasis and hookworm)

Schistosomiasis

Trachoma

Intestinal diseases (map 4)

16



SWEDEN FINWND

SLOVAKIA
UKRAINE

AUSTRIA HUNGARY
RQMAN|A

SWITZ. SLOVENIA

MOLDOVA

Meagre sanitation

Percentage of households without access to improved sanitation

2000 or latest available data

Improved sanitation facilities include flush toilets and pit latrines, if they are not shared

between households and provide privacy.

6% - 25%over 75%

\
51% -75%

26% - 50%

5% and under

no data

ANDORRA MONACO

SERBIA a BULGARIA
MONTENEGRO

ALBANIA

KAZAKHSTAN

ALGERIA

GEORGIA UZBEKISTAN
AZERBAIJAN

CYPRUS SYRIAN ARAB

"
LEBANON-

REPUBUC

IRAQ
ISL REP '

WEST BANK JORDAN
AND GAZA

LIBYAN

ARAB "j
JAMAHIRIYA EGYPT

SAUDI ARABIA

IRE x

NIGER

NIGERIA

GABON

DEM. REP. WAND*

CONGO BURUNDI

UNITED RFC

TANZANIA

MADAGASCAR
MAURITIUS

O

MALDIVES O

Every min_
1.1 million litres of raw sewage

are dumped into the Ganges rivi

The same story is repeated

in rivers, lakes and oceans

around the world.

SOUTH
AFRICA LESOTHO

AUSTRALIA

2000

M percentage of population with a flush toilet

' connected to a sewer

0P percentage of urban wastewater that is not treated

A sewerage connection is an effective

system for removing human faeces from

a household. However, sewage is

frequently discharged, untreated, into

rivers, lakes and oceans, where it

contaminates food and water supplies,

causing illness, in particular among the

poor. Even in industrialized countries not

all sewage is treated. This dilemma will

continue to plague the sewerage debate. Africa Asia Latin America

ft Caribbean
17



To Fetch a Pail ofWater

A mother and her children take turns

trekking 14 km to the nearest water

source. The journey is exhausting. They
each carry a bucket weighing up to 20 kg,

causing backache and, over the years,

spinal injury. Some women have been

picked on by men; others have been

attacked by stray dogs or bitten by snakes.

Water is so hard to come by that there is

barely sufficient for drinking.

Fetching
water prevents

mothers from looking after

their children and generatingo o
household income. The time

children spend carrying heavy

buckets, queuing at the water

source or being sick withO
diarrhoea could be spent in school

or on other productive tasks. In

urban slums, paying hefty sums of

money to a water vendor may be

the only way to obtain drinking

water at all.

With scarcely enough water to

quench children's thirst, even less

remains for hand-washing. Dirty,

insufficient water causes

diarrhoea and other intestinal

diseases in children: the worst hit

families often have no access to

medical care and are least able to

pay for the cost of treatment,

such as oral rehydration salts.

Difficulty in obtaining water

causes disease, and denies families

opportunities for education and

income generation, perpetuating

poverty.

Time ticking away

Average number of hours

per household

spent each month

on essential water collection

2007 or latest available data

\

*

18

Pakistan India Nepal Philippines Indonesia

Time spent on water collection represents time lost to household and national

economies. Every month, the Indian economy misses out on over 100 million

working days in this way. With its large population, Asia loses more time than

any other continent.



A heavy burden

Percentage of people who must travel

more than half an hour

to fetch water and return home

2007 or latest available data

over 50%

26% - 50o/o
^HH

25% and over

no data

MOROCCO

EGYPT

SENEGAL

GUINEA

MALI

BURKINA
FA50

NIGER CHAD

TSi

COTE i
D'lVOIRE ^

CD

i NIGERIA

CENTRAL
AFRICAN REPUBLIC

ETHIOPIA

CAMEROON
UGANDA

RWANDA

KENYA

UNITED REP.

TANZANIA

Halving the proportion of

Africans without access to an

improved water supply and improved
sanitation would save US$ 1.2 billion in

health treatment costs. Universal access for

Africans to a piped water supply and

sewerage connection in their homes

would save US$ 6.4 billion.

^&

.AWI

NAMIBIA

MALAWI
ZAMBIA

ZIMBABWE MADAGASCAR

MOZAMBIQUE

SOUTH
AFRICA

19



Malaria

The
name "ma/ aria" was

coined in
Italy,

as people

believed that "bad air" brought
about the disease. In truth, the

cause of malaria is a parasite

transmitted from person to

person through the bite of the

female Anopheles mosquito.

The environment is a key
determinant of the spread of

malaria the deadliest of all the

vector-borne diseases. Malaria

flourishes within a certain

temperature range and altitude,

where favourable rainfall patterns

and humidity prevail, and where

animal or human blood is

available. Any clean standing

water provides a potential

breeding site for mosquitoes.

Ninety per cent of the at least one

million deaths a year from malaria

occur in Africa, mostly among

young children. Malaria also

hampers children's education:

because they miss school when ill,

and because severe episodes of

the disease may cause permanent

neurological damage. Malaria has

been estimated to cost Africa

more than USS 1 2 billion every

year in lost GDP. The disease

could be controlled for a fraction

of that sum.

Preventive measures, such as

insecticide-treated bed nets, stop

mosquitoes biting children.

Drugs, such as chloroquine, are

available, but drup resistanceo
means that new remedies are

urgently being sought. Malaria is

one of the major public health

challenges undermining

development. Long-term
solutions are needed to stop an

African child dying every
30 seconds.

2004

malaria transmission occurs

limited risk

no malaria

ther vector-borne diseases

Schistosomiasis Flat worms, whose life cycle partly takes place in freshwater snails,

burrow through the skin. 200 million people, many of them children,

are currently infected with schistomiasis.

Japanese This is a virus transmitted by mosquitoes in Asia. 90% of the cases

encephalitis occur in children under five years.

Leishmaniasis Transmitted by sand flies, this parasite causes skin lesions and

damage to internal organs. It killed 59 000 people in 2001.

Dengue fever Mosquitoes transmit the virus, which kills more than 10 000

children every year.

Lymphatic Worms lodging in the lymphatic system can cause deformations in

filariasis children as young as 12 years.

20



Malaria in Africa

ility of climate conditions for the transmission of malaria

climate suitable,

malaria endemic

Africa bears the overwhelming burden

of malaria. It is home to the deadliest

form of the malaria parasite and to

climatic conditions where mosquitoes

flourish. Local environmental

conditions, such as wetlands and

drainage patterns, also influence the

abundance of mosquitoes.

Consequently, dams and irrigation

schemes must be carefully planned

and managed in order to reduce

opportunities for mosquitoes to breed.

climate unsuitable

malaria absent

Child deaths from malaria

Annual deaths from malaria

of children under five years

2002

by WHO region

Africa South-East Eastern Western The

Asia Mediterranean Pacific Americas

21



8

In Kachariadih village, India, a group of

children with limbs twisted out of shape
hobble forward with the help of walking

sticks. They grin with embarrassment

because they cannot run like other

children their age
- fluoride poisoning

has crippled their limbs.

Millions
of children are

exposed to excessive

amounts of fluoride through

drinking water contaminated from

natural geological sources. In

China, the burning of fluoride -

rich coal adds to the problem.

Small amounts of fluoride are

good for teeth; it is added to

toothpaste and, in some countries,

to drinking water. At higher

doses, it destroys teeth and

accumulates in bones, leading to

crippling skeletal damage. With

their bodies still growing, childrenO O'

are most at risk.

Like fluoride, arsenic is widely

distributed throughout the earth's

crust, and is present in almost all

waters in very small amounts. In

certain areas, however, there are

dangerous levels of this toxin inO
children's drinking water. TheO
most

tragic example is

Bangladesh, where thousands of

wells are causing a mass poisoning

of the population. Unsafe wells

are marked with red paint,

warning people that this water is

not for drinking.

HMHHMMMWMIHMH
Health effects

Fluorosis

Tooth discolouration and decay

Crippling skeletal damage

Arsenicosis

Skin pigmentation changes and skin

thickening (hyperkeratosis)

Cancer of the skin, lungs, bladder

and kidney

Fluoride and Arsenic
in Drinking Water

ose makes the poison."

'aracelsus, physician

(1493-1541)

Arsenicosis

2004 or latest available data

elevated levels of arsenic (over 50 |ag/l) reported in water

* ill-health has been reported due to arsenic-contaminated water

*
CANADA

*
USA .

HUNGARY ROMANIA

*
MEXICO

PAKISTAN 1 NEPAL

INDIA ,

* *

-*
BOLIVIA

CHILE

* *
ARGENTINA

22



Fluorosis^^
2004 or latest available data

cases of dental or skeletal fluorosis reported

no data

CHINA Y
There are 2 million cases

of skeletal fluorosis

in China.

=

Some estimates sugges

arsenic in drinking wate

will cause 200 000 to

270 000 deaths

from cancer in

X. Bangladesh alone.

Manikg

Rajbari , , fihaka
v
./s

Arsenic poisoning in Bangladesh

Percentage of boreholes tested

where arsenic levels are

above 50 micrograms per litre (fig/1)

7999

The provisional WHO guideline value for arsenic

in drinking water is set at 10 (j.g/1

I 75/o and over

m 500/0-740/0

1
250/0-49%

under 25/o

no data

23



Highly
'

Neglected

Issue

Indoor Smoke: Breaking
Down Respiratory Defences

Cooking
is central to our

lives, yet the very act of

cooking is a threat to children'so
health and well-being.O

Half of the world's population

rely on solid fuels, such as dung,

wood, crop waste or coal to meet

their most basic energy needs. In

most developing countries, these

fuels are burned in open fires or

rudimentary stoves that give off

black smoke. Children, often

carried on their mother's back

during cooking, are most

exposed. The indoor smoke

inhaled gives rise to pneumonia
and other respiratory infections

the biggest killer of children

under five years of age. Indoor air

pollution is responsible for nearly

half of the more than 2 million

deaths each year that are caused

by acute respiratory infections.

Good ventilation and improved

cooking stoves can dramatically

reduce children's exposure to

smoke. Ultimately, making the

transition to gas and electricity

will save lives and reduce the

physical toll on women and

children from gathering wood,

freeing time for education and

development.

This problem has been largely

ignored by policy-makers.

Health effects

Established effects:

Pneumonia and other respiratory infections

Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease

(including bronchitis, emphysema)

Suspected effects:

Tuberculosis

Cataracts

Asthma

Low birth weight

Middle ear infection (otitis media)

24

CANADA

USA

BAHAMAS

O

DOMINICAN

"^ K? '

ST KITTS ft NEVISQQ ANTIGUA a BARBUDA
C DOMINICA

ST VINCENT ft GRENADINES j-P
51 LUCIA

GRENADAO BARBADOS

O TRINIDAD ft TOBAGO

i%B VENEZUELA

GAMBIA^

GUINEA-BISSAU'

GUYANA
:INAME

URUGUAY

ARGENTINA

The Energy LadderHHHHHHHHHI^

Increasing cleanliness,

efficiency,

convenience

Electricity

Liquified petroleum gas,
natural gas

Kerosene

Charcoal, coal

Wood

Crop waste, dung

Increasing prosperity



ESTONIA

RUSSIAN

LATVIA FED.

Percentage of households

using solid fuel for cooking

2000 or latest available data

25% and under

no data

AUSTRALIA

Smoky homes

Typical 24-hour mean concentration

of particulate matter of

less than 10 micrometres

in diameter (PM 10)

early 2000s

micrograms per cubic metre

(|ig/m
3
)

European Union standard 50

3000

Hut with an open fire Bangkok roadside Berlin city centre

NEW

ZEALAND

25



10

"Child abuse doesn't have to mean broken

bones and black and blue marks.

Young growing tissues are far more

vulnerable to carcinogens than those of

adults. Knowingly subjecting children to

respiratory tract disease is child abuse."

Dr. William Cahan, Memorial Sloan

Kettering Cancer Center, USA, 1993

The
burning of tobacco

produces a cocktail of

dangerous chemicals. Almost half

the world's children (about 700

million) are exposed to smoke

from burning tobacco and exhaledO
smoke at home. Environmental

tobacco smoke has particularly

harmful effects on foetuses and

young children, causing

respiratory infections and other

illness.

Children do not choose to inhale

a mix of over 4000 chemicals,

including carcinogens. In fact,

the majority of children

worldwide urge people to stop

smoking in public places. At

home, it is the responsibility of

parents to protect their children

and stop smoking. Media

campaigns, combined with

smoking restrictions in public

places and the workplace, can

help make homes tobacco-free.

Other tobacco control measures

include taxation, bans on tobacco

advertising and health warnings
on

cigarette packs. The

Framework Convention on

Tobacco Control, an international

treaty instigated by WHO, is

currently in the process of

signature and ratification.

Children whose parents and

friends smoke are more
likely

to

become addicted themselves;

250 million children alive today
will be killed by tobacco if

current consumption trends

continue.

26

Passive Smoking:
Children Protest

ANTIGUA ft BARBUDA

'URAS
ST KITTS ft NEVIS 00 MONTSERRAT (UK)

ST VINCENT ft GRENADINES ST LUCIA

'

DOMINICA
-OsT I

I BARBADOS

RINIDAD ft TOBAGO

IYANA

58%

ure in the home

Percentage of children exposed to

tobacco smoke in the home

7999-2003

by WHO region



LAND*

REPUBLIC S1OVAKIA

SLOVENIA BOSNIA a

CRO?

Children's voices

Percentage of students aged 13-15 years

who want bans on smoking in public places

7999-2003

Framework Convention

on Tobacco Control

first five countries

to ratify convention

BULGARIA

L FYR MACEDONIA

O MALTA

ISL. REP.

IRAN

^T*^

YEMEN *

*
z NIGERIA*

ETHIOPIA *

A*

ZAMBIA* MALAWI*

ZIMI

BOTSWANA

SOUTH
AFRICA LESOTHO

Health effects on children

Increased risk of sudden

infant death syndrome

HEART

Adverse effect on oxygen

uptake and arteries

BLOOD

Possible association with

lymphoma

BURNS

From fires caused by tobacco

sub-national data

available only

I

u

BRAIN

Possible association with

brain tumours and long-term

mental effects

EARS

Middle ear infections

(chronic otitis media)

LUNGS

Respiratory diseases

(including bronchitis and

pneumonia)
Asthma induction and

exacerbation

Chronic respiratory symptoms

(wheezing, coughing,

breath lessness)

Decreased lung function

27



11 Polluted Cities:

The Air Children Breathe
"The widespread exposure of large *

numbers of children to heavily polluted air

in developing countries has skyrocketed."

World Resources Institute 1999

Power
plants, factories and

vehicles spew out harmful

gases and small particles that can

penetrate deep into children's

lungs.
In strong sunlight,

oxides of

nitrogen from vehicle exhaustO
fumes form ozone at ground level,

which can trigger asthma attacks.

Air pollution does not respect

national borders. Heavy metals

and persistent organic pollutants

are carried by winds,

contaminating water and soil far

from their origin. In the lateO

1990s, forest fires, mainly in

Indonesia, caused a haze of smoke

to hang for months overO

neighbouring South -East Asian

countries. Schools and

kindergartens were forced toO

close, while local hospitals

reported large
numbers of haze-

related illnesses in young
children.

The Great London Smog of 1952O

focused the world's attention on

the problem of air pollution, and

since then there has been a

marked improvement in air

quality in developed countries.

Nevertheless, every year outdoor

air pollution is responsible for the

death of hundreds of children in

Europe, and of more than 24 000

globally.

Industrial growth and rapid

urbanization aggravate the

problem, with the pressure felt

most acutely in the megacities of

the developing world. Use of

cleaner fuels and technologies,

refined motor engines, and public

transport are crucial in ensuring

that children breathe clean air.

28

ALA

BELIZE

CUBA

JAMAICA

DOMINICAN
REP

HAITI

GUATEI

EL SALVADOI

ST KITTS ft NEVIS OO ANTIGUA & BARBUDA

O DOMINICA

ST VINCENT a GRENADINES -~ S ST LUCIA

GRENADA^ -'"BARBADOS

COSTARICA TRINIDAD a TOBAGO

PANAMA VENEZUELA GUYANA
SURINAME

COLOMBIA

GUINEA-BISSAU^Bi
GUINE

SIERRA LEON?

BRAZIL

Health effects on childre

Pneumonia and other lower

respiratory infections

Asthma

Low birth weight

URUGUAY

ARGENTINA



UNITED

KINGDOM

Glasgow

Leeds

SWEDEN

Gothenburg

Malmo

IRELAND
Birmingham

Hamburg

Berlin

POLAND
Warsa

Lodz

III air: the silent killer

Average concentration of small particles (PMio)

in outdoor urban air by WHO sub-region

2000

micrograms per cubic metre (fig/m
3

)

1ITHUANIA

Brussels

BELGIUM

GERMANY

Brest

Lisbon

Burgos

Guadalajara

Albacete

NETH

Amsterdam
Rotterdam ^

Ŵroclaw

Prague Krakow I

Stuttgart CZECH
REP.0

rr

\ LOVAK,A
Kosice

Paris Metz Munich
^inz Bratislava

7
. .AUSTRIA Graz HUNGARY

FRANCE SWITZ.
SLOVFNIA Ljubljana ROMANIA

Brescia _
Modena CROATIA

Florence
Toulon

over 25

21 -25

16-20

11 - 15

no data

Rome

ITALY

Average concentration of small particles (PM 10)

in selected European cities

2007

micrograms per cubic metre (fig/m
3

)

over 30

21-30

20 and under

PMio refers to particles less than 10 micrometres in

diameter, which can penetrate deep into the lungs

and cause adverse health effects. The European

Union standard for 24-hour mean PMio levels is set

at 50 ug/m
3

,
not to be exceeded more than 35 days

per year.

KSftAZIL

AFRICA

The entire bus fleet

of New Delhi has converted to

compressed natural gas to ease

the city's infamous pea-soup

smog. AUSTRALIA

NEW

ZEALAND



12

Emeka slipped while drawing water from

the river near her village in Nigeria and

did not return home . .

Drowning
is the most

common cause of injuries

for infants, killing approximately

60 000 children under five every

year and leaving roughly the same

number permanently disabled.

Children also suffer burns from

open fires and kerosene stoves,

and are injured in falls at home, at

school and at playgrounds.

In older children, however, the

overriding cause of injuries is

road traffic accidents, killing

approximately 1 80 000 children

under 1 5 each year. Children are

rarely the cause of road traffic

accidents but suffer as pedestrians,

cyclists
and passengers. Boys,

often given greater freedom to

roam, are more
likely

to be

injured than
girls.

Injuries are unnecessary and

avoidable. The use of seatbelts

and child car seats, and the

wearing of helmets are essential

to prevent the death of child

passengers or
cyclists. Traffic

measures such as checking vehicle

roadworthiness, enforcing speed

limits and prosecuting drunk

drivers are particularly important

in developing countries, where

roads tend to be poorly

maintained and the number of

vehicles is growing rapidly.

Injuries from road traffic

accidents already cost developing

countries US$ 65 billion a year

more than the annual amount of

development assistance they

30

Child Injuries
are Preventable

CUBA

JAMAICA^. HA]flPS ANTIGUA ft BARBUDA

ST KITTS ft NEVIS

Deaths from road accidents

re projected to rise by 65%

by 2020, mostly in

developing countries.

) DOMINICA

ST VINCENT ft GRENADINES 0* ST LUCIA

A* BARBADOS

'TRINIDAD a TOBAGO

CAPE VERDE

GAMBIA \

GUINEA-BISSAU'*

GUINEA



Deaths due to road traffic accidents of children aged 0-14 years

per 100 000

2002

by WHO sub-region

20.0 and over

10.0- 19.9

5.0 - 9.9

|
2.5-4.9

under 2. 5

no dataAUSTRIA HUNGARY
FRANCE SWITZ. SLOVENIA ROMANIA

CROATIA B-H SERBIA a
MONTENEGRO BULG/"--

A ITALY

ALBANIA

FYR MACEDONIA
SPAIN

N D M E S I A

^MOR-LESTE

Causes of deaths worldwide

due to unintentional injuries

for children under 15 years

2002

19 818 15797

jyujyu
boys girls

Road traffic accidents

boys girls boys girls boys girls

Drowning Fires Falls

boys girls

Poisonings 31



13

The
need to support

themselves and their families

forces over 200 million children

aged S to 14 years to work. More

than half of these child workers

toil in hazardous occupations,

such as agriculture, mining andO O

construction.

Agriculture exposes children to

pesticides, extreme temperatures,

disease-carrying insects and

dangerous machinery. Mining and

construction involve long hours of

strenuous physical labour, often in

environments rife with dust, noise

and toxic chemicals such as

mercury, which is used for gold

extraction.

Children are powerless in the face

of such hazardous workingO
conditions: they lack the

experience to recognize risks and

they lack the physical and

emotional strength to protect

themselves. Every year, more

than 25 000 child workers under

1 7 years die as a result of

occupational injuries.

Children also lack the choice to

shape their own lives: many child

workers cannot attend school a

precious right that will equip

them to build a better future for

themselves.

The International Labour

Organization's Convention 182

calls for the immediate

elimination of the worst forms of

child labour, including hazardous

child labour. Nearly 1 50

countries have already committed

themselves to the
fight against

hazardous child labour by

ratifying the Convention. There

is, however, a long road ahead inO

developing alternative livelihoods

for children and their families.

32

Child Labour:

Growing Up Too Quickly

*
Mcvirn

Mines are an extremely dangerous

working environment.

DOMINICAN
RiP

GAMBIA S
fGUINEA-BISSAu''

GUI*

If SIERRA LI

Child scavengers search

through waste with

their bare hands.



Percentage of children aged 5-14 years

who are working

2007 or latest available data

over 50%

26% - 50%

11% -25%

10% and under

ILO Convention 182

to combat worst forms

of child labour

X
countries that

have not yet

ratified the

convention

16 March 2004

&
INDIA

1

BANGLADESH

^T MYANMAR

X
X̂T

Over 30 million children

are slaves or

bonded workers.

TIMOR-LESTE

X
AUSTRALIA

Injury fatality rates

per 100 000 child workers

aged 5-17 years

(full-time equivalent)

7994

Agriculture Mining Construction Manufacturing Services

'This figure refers to injury fatality rates per 100000 child workers aged 15-1 7 years.

Retail

33



14 Lead: IQ Alert

T he toxic effects of lead have

been known for centuries:

severe anaemia was common

among aristocratic women who

relied on lead-based powder to

meet their desire for a fair

complexion. Workers in lead

mines, constantly exposed to high

doses of lead, frequently suffered

convulsions and even death.

Lead continues to be present in

our surroundings as an additive to

gasoline,
an ingredient of paint

and pottery glaze, or the main

material of old water pipes.

Children are at the greatest risk

because lead is more easily

absorbed by their growing bodies,

and because their tissues are

especially sensitive to damage.

They may swallow lead in dust

from decaying lead-based paint or

suck the ceramic beads of

necklaces. Even blood lead levels

as low as 5 micrograms per

decilitre can irreversibly impair

the development of children's

brains, reducing their IQ.

This threshold level is still

exceeded around the world,

particularly in children in the

cities of developing countries.

Industrialized countries have

made progress by phasing lead out

of gasoline, banning lead in many
consumer goods and replacing

lead pipes with copper pipes.

Lead-based paint, however,

continues to be a considerable

problem in North America.

A potential link between elevated

lead levels and antisocial

behaviour and delinquency makes

tackling this problem even more

urgent.O

34

Lead-free environments enable successful learning.

USA

21.9%

of African-American children

in older housing

are poisoned by lead

compared with 2.2% of

all American children.

ST Kins ft NEVIS <t> ANTIGUA ft BARBUDA
Q DOMINICA

ST VINCENT ft GRENADINES ** ST LUCIA

IENADAS * BARBADOS

COS1A RICA

PANAMA

**

TRINIDAD ft TOBAGO
GUINEA-BISSAU'

GUINfl

Blood and lead

Percentage of

children with

blood lead levels

above 10 micrograms

per decilitre (ug/dl)

2002 or latest

available data

by WHO sub-region

Blood lead levels

above 10 ug/dl

are a serious

cause for concern.

The Americas Europe



FINLAND Mean blood lead level in urban children



15

The proper development of the human
brain is one of the biggest mysteries of

biology. This complex, rapid process
- at

times 250 000 neurons are added per

minute - is uniquely vulnerable to

environmental influences in air, water

and, in particular, food.

Babies
with toxoplasmosis,

contracted by the mother

from a parasite in undercooked

meat, suffer brain damage ando
blindness. This disorder affects up
to 1 in every 1000 live births.

Methylmercury, which also harms

brain development, is a particular

threat to children
living

in coastal

areas who eat predatory fish such

as swordfish and shark.

Children come into contact with

microbes and hazardous chemicals

through many pathways: through
the placenta to the developing

fetus, through breast milk to the

nursing infant, or directly through
contaminated food. The young
are more susceptible to

foodborne diseases because they

eat more in proportion to their

body weight than adults, have

rapidly growing organ systems,

and have fewer defences
against

toxins.

Dioxins, dibenzofurans, and

polychlorinated biphenyls are

persistent organic pollutants

(POPs) that work their way up
the food chain by dissolving and

remaining stored in the body fat

of animals. These so-called

"endocrine disrupters" may upset

a child's hormone balance.

Food safety is one of the most

important preventive measures to

protect infants and children. The

solution lies in good hygiene and,O J O

ultimately, in reducing emissions

of hazardous substances into our

environment.

36

Safe Food: Crucial for
Child Development

Foodborne pathogens
are responsible for

up to 70% of diarrhoea

in infants and children

worldwide.

Safer breast milk^^^^^H
Dioxin (TEQ) concentration in human breast milk

1988-2002

picograms per gram of fat (pg/g)

1988 1993 2002

In Europe, this downward trend will be

sustained, with many countries having

implemented the Stockholm Convention

(2001) to reduce or eliminate the

emission of 12 persistent organic

pollutants (POPs) into the environment.

40

19 19 19 19

17 16

12
14

13 13 13

10

Netherlands Spain Germany Finland Czech Slovak Ukraine Norway Croatia Hung

Republic Republic

Fetus at risk

Many contaminants in the diet of pregnant mothers present a hazard to the developing fetus

Toxoplasmosis Women infected during pregnancy can transmit the infection to the fetus,

leading to stillbirths, birth defects and mental retardation.

Listeriosis Women infected during pregnancy can transmit the infection to the fetus, leadir

to spontaneous abortion or infants born with visual and mental problems.

Heavy metals Lead and methylmercury can cross the placenta. These neurotoxic substances

result in IQ depression and behavioural problems.

POPs POPs (persistent organic pollutants) can cross the placenta and lead

to behavioural problems, hormone disturbances, and cancer.

Alcohol Maternal prenatal alcohol use causes severe birth defects and developmental

disabilities, ranging from growth retardation and subtle changes in IQ to fetal

alcohol syndrome characterized by brain disorders and facial malformations.



Pollutants lurking in vegetation

Mean concentration of dioxins and furans (TEQ units) in vegetation

2000

picograms per gram of vegetation (pg/g)

Toxic equivalent (TEQ) units describe the total harm caused by different dioxins and

furans, of which there are over 200.

ICELAND

Most of the 30 000 chemicals

used in European Union

countries have not yet been

tested for their effects

on human health.

O MALTA

37



16

Five Japanese children, poisoned by

mercury-contaminated shellfish in 1956,
were the first documented cases of a

major industrial pollution tragedy: an

entire fishing town in Minamata Bay,

Japan suffering from a debilitating

nervous condition, birth defects, deafness

and death.

Young
children are

naturally

inquisitive opening, eating,

and drinking what adults would

recognize as poisonous. Drinking

kerosene, which is often stored in

soft-drinks bottles, is a common

problem in developing countries.

In industrialized countries,

children may swallow medicines

such as pain killers, iron

supplements and antidepressants,

which often look like sweets.

Snakebites, scorpion stings,

poisonous plants and
fungi can

also cause acute health effects in

children. Concern is growingo o
about the impact of chronic

exposure to pesticide residues and

heavy metals in food.

Poisons centres around the world

advise on treatment, record

incidents, raise awareness and

promote prevention campaigns.

Despite their efforts, more than

35 000 children aged to 14 years

die every year as a result of

unintentional
poisoning.

Educating both adults and

children, and encouraging the safe

storage, use and disposal of toxic

substances such as kerosene,

bleach and pesticides, can reduce

this toll. Moreover, the use of

child-resistant packaging forr o o
medicines and household products

limits children's access to toxic

substances.

Poisoning:
Hidden Peril for Children

Children are oblivious to chemical hazards.

BAHAMAS

UBA

About half of all

poisonings among teenagers
in the USA

are classified as

suicide attempts.

DOMINICAN

BELIZE

JAMA 'C*
HAiTI PUERTO RICO

GUATEM'AIA HONDURAS ST KITTS ft NEVIS i_L ANTIGUA ft BARBUDA

EL SALVADOR ST VINCENT ft GRENADINES f^y^
> C C BARBADOS

COSTA RICA 1^^.^ TRINIDAD et TOBAGO

Ml

CAPE VERDEO
GAMBIA

GUINEA-BISSAI

PANAMA

38



ckling poisonings

Number of poisons centres

per country

2004

Poisons centres advise on

treatment, record incidents,

raise awareness and promote

prevention campaigns.

fcoATIA SERBIA ft BULGARIA
MONTENEGRO

RUSSIAN FEDERATION

RBAIJAN

TURKEY ARMENIA TURKMENISTAN

-sail
SAOTOME

DEM REP "WANDA
Et PRINCIPE ...,.,,

CONGO BURUNDI

N D N E S I A

Poisoned children

Poisoning fatalities

per 100 000 children

aged 0-1 4 years

2002

by WHO region

The Americas Europe Eastern

Mediterranean

Africa South-East Western

Asia Pacific 39



17

Lead
has been added to

gasoline (petrol) since the

1920s as an anti-knocking agent,

to improve fuel performance and

reduce wear on vehicle engines.O
In developed countries, concern

about the health impacts of lead

(see map 14) emitted by vehicles

grew during the 1970s. This,

together with the fact that leadO
interferes with the pollution

control devices in automobiles,

spurred the introduction of lead-

free gasoline.

Blood lead levels of children have

been
falling dramatically in

countries that phased out leaded

gasoline, with an averageO O
7.8 percent reduction per year.

Using unleaded gasoline makes

economic sense: countries can

save five to 1 times the

conversion cost in health and

economic savings. Children in the

USA are already benefiting from

past policies, resulting
in

increased worker productivity

and economic benefits between

US$ 110andUS$ 319 billion

every year.

Many poorer countries, however,

have yet to make the switch

because of the costs involved in

modernizing refineries.

Eliminating lead from gasoline is

the single
most important action

to reduce children's exposure to

lead and is a prerequisite for

additional air-pollution control

measures: unleaded gasoline isO
needed for using catalytic

converters, which reduce

emissions of nitrogen oxides and

other harmful air pollutants.

Getting the Lead Out

Falling lead levels

Comparison of vehicular lead emissions

and median blood-lead levels in the USA

7978-7997

USA

virtually

eliminated

1978 1991

Vehicular lead emissions

(thousand tons)

1978 1991

Blood lead levels (ug/dl)

for children aged 1 -5 years

RIO%,

ANTIGUA ft BARBUDA

NETH. ANTILLES MONSERRAT (UK)

BARBADOS

TRINIDAD a TOBAGO

VENEZUE

I SURINAME

GAMBIAS
GUINEA-BISSAU^

Brain gain

Percentage of children

who would gain

1.95 or more IQ points

over a lifetime

if not exposed to lead

2000

by WHO sub-region

40

Eur-C

Eur-B



Leaded gasoline for sale

2004

|
leaded gasoline sold

|
leaded gasoline not sold

no data

RUSSIAN FEDERATION

1970 to 1993:

total amount of lead

added to gasoline

dropped 75/o,

from over 375 000 tonnes to

under 100 000 tonnes.

Emr-D

Emr-B



18

Education
and health form a

virtuous circle. Healthy,

attentive and secure children can

fully participate in classroom

activities to achieve their full

potential. And better education

leads to improved health: the

educated child will grow to live an

informed, healthy lifestyle and,

through better earnings, will be

able to afford health services.

Implementing this vision

constitutes the philosophy of a

Health-Promoting School: ao
school where children are taught

to understand their bodies and

how to treat them well; a school

that provides an environment free

of physical hazards such as unsafe

food or mosquito-breeding sites,

and free of violence and

harassment. It is a place where

medical services, such as

immunization, can be delivered

safely,
and where teachers and

children are encouraged to be

ambassadors for health in their

families and communities.

The concept of environmental

health a healthy environment for

learning, coupled with a

curriculum that reinforces the

importance of safe environments

in general is one of the
pillars

of

Health-Promoting Schools.O

As
yet,

this concept has not been

widely translated into day-to-day

practice. However, the global

movement Education for All

recently called for the provision of

clean water and decent sanitation

facilities separate for boys and

girls
as a first step in creating a

safe school environment. This

opens up the potential for

improving children's health and

environment overall.

Healthy Schools:

Empowering Children

A safe school

Features of a healthy school environment

Provision of basic necessities:

Protection from biological

threats:

Shelter

Warmth, light and ventilation

Water

Food

Toilets

Emergency medical care

Moulds

Dirty water

Unsafe food

Vector-borne diseases

Animal bites and stings

Protection from physical threats: Traffic accidents

Violence and crime

Injuries

Radiation

Protection from chemical threats: Air pollution and tobacco smoke

Water pollution

Pesticides

Hazardous waste

Asbestos, paint and cleaning agents

42



The global network in one continent

Number of Health-Promoting Schools in Latin America

2007-2003

over 2000

1001 - 2000

51 - 1000

50 and under

no data

World Health Day

Latin American countries

that introduced activities in

schools as part of World

Health Day 2003

on Healthy Environments

for Children

MEXICO

1322

CUBA 561

In 2001,

the Caribbean forged ahead

and created its own network

of Health-Promoting

Schools.

1725 GUATEMA

3875 EL SALVADOR"

NICARAGUA

COSTA RICA

1001

J^NETHERLAND ANTILLES

VENEZUELA

COLOMBIA
1248

SURINAME

ECUADOR

43



19 Enjoying the Sun Safely

The
discovery of a hole in the

ozone layer over the

Antarctic in 1985 sounded the

alarm. Chlorofluorocarbons

(CFCs), and other industrial

chemicals released into the

atmosphere, were destroying the

stratospheric ozone, which shields

the Earth from harmful ultraviolet

(UV) radiation from the sun.

Concern about the link between a

thinning ozone layer and an

increase in skin cancer prompted
countries to sign the Montreal

Protocol (1987) to phase out

ozone-depleting substances.

While small doses of sunlight help

the body produce vitamin D,

excessive UV radiation damages
the skin and eyes. Every year,

more than 1 30 000 malignant

melanomas, and between

2 million and 3 million non-

melanoma skin cancers arise,

particularly among fair-skinned

people. Children are most at risk,

as exposure to the sun during
childhood appears to set the stage

for the development of skin

cancer later in life.

The Global Solar UV Index,

reported on many weather

forecasts, is a
daily reminder to

stay alert in the sun. EncouragingJ O O
individuals to protect themselves

by seeking shade and wearing
suitable clothes remains the key
to preventing 66 000 people from

dying from skin cancer

every year.

The Montreal Protocol has proved
that the world can work togetherO
to solve global environmental

problems. Hopefully, the lessons

learned can help us meet even

greater challenges to preserve our

planet's and our children's health.

44

Dangers of UV radiation exposure

Short-term:

Sun burn

Suppression of the immune system

Eye inflammation (including photokeratitis,

photoconjunctivitis)

Long-term:

Skin cancer

Skin ageing

Cataract



The sun's rays

Mean annual UV radiation level

2003

banded according to Global Solar UV Index

NO PROTECTION
REQUIRED

You can

safely stay

outside!

UV
INDEX

UV
INDEX

UV
INDEX

UV
INDEX

PROTECTION
REQUIRED

UV
INDEX

Seek shade during midday hours!

Slip on a shirt, slop on sunscreen

and slap on a hat!

Melanoma

countries with the highest melanoma

incidence rates 2000

UV
INDEX

67 891011

UV
INDEX

UV
INDEX

UV
INDEX

EXTRA
PROTECTION

Avoid being outside during

midday hours!

Make sure you seek shade!

Shirt, suncreen and hat

are a must!

The index describes the level of solar UV radiation at around midday, from zero (no UV radiation) upwards. The higher the value the greater the damage to

skin and eyes, and the more care needs to be taken in the sun. UV radiation varies according to the season.

ICELAND
DENMARK

' SWEDEN

r NORWAY

NEW ZEALAND



Climate Change

"Whoever wishes to investigate medicine

properly, should proceed thus: in the first

place to consider the seasons of the year,

and what effects each of them produces,

for they are not all alike, but differ much
from themselves in regard to their

changes."

Hippocrates (460-377 BC)

The
world is getting hotter.

Industry, vehicles and homes

burn fossil fuels, releasing gases

that trap the sun's energy. These

gases also change the weather:

storms, floods and droughts are

becoming more common. With

the oceans warming and

expanding, the sea level will rise,

threatening coasts and small

islands with
flooding.

Children's health will suffer as a

result of heat waves, increased air

pollution and floods. Higher

temperatures will speed up the

development of the malaria

parasite, leading to higher malaria

transmission rates. As rains fail,

crops wither and livestock die

children will face starvation and

diminishing water supplies for

drinking and hygiene.

Climate change represents one of

the greatest environmental and

health equity challenges of our

times: wealthy, energy-consuming
nations are most responsible for

global warming, yet vulnerable,

low-income populations, least

prepared for the impacts of

climate change, are most at risk.

The extent of climate change isO

uncertain, but this irreversible

global experiment represents a

gamble with our children's future.

The failure of the global

community to come together and

implement a meaningful strategy

to reduce greenhouse gas

emissions does not breed

optimism.

Extreme weather

i number of people reported killed by

inland or coastal floods

7992-2007

ASIA

46



Climate and child health risks

Deaths of children aged 0-4 years

from causes that are strongly affected by climate

2002

1 114381

I

As a consequence of

climate change, many
of these major child diseases

will become more widespread

and severe.

Floods will become more common with global warming

239 773

1

I

145059

i

Diarrhoea! diseases Malaria Nutritional

deficiencies

including malnutrition,

iodine deficiency,

Vitamin A deficiency and anaemia

w
Drownings

A warming planet

Projected change

in mean surface

air temperature

1970s-2050s

6.0 c - 7.5 C

4.5 C - 6.0 c

3.0 C - 4.5 C

1.5C-3.0C

0.0 C- 1.5C

-1.5C-0.0C

The 10 000 residents

of Tuvalu are preparing to leave,

fearing their tiny island state

will be submerged beneath

the rising sea.

47



Highs and Lows of Environmental Health
30 million BC Fossils of mosquitoes,

found in Africa, illustrate that the vector

for malaria was present well before

Homo sapiens.

3000-1 500 BC Stone water closets are

built in the Palace of Knossos, Crete -

the oldest example of flushing

technology.

2000 BC Ancient Hindu source advises

people to heat foul water by boiling and

exposing it to sunlight.

476 AD Lead acetate is added as a

sweetener to wine and food. This, along

with lead leaching into drinking water

from leaded pipes and vessels, hastens

the decline of the Roman Empire.

11th century The Persian physician Ibn

Sina (Avicenna) advises travellers to boil

or strain drinking water.

13th century Holy Roman Emperor

Frederic II (1194-1280) installs pour-

flush toilets in his Castel del Monte,

inspired by Arab technology.

1589 In England, Sir John Harrington

invents the water closet, but the

invention is ignored until 1778, when

Joseph Bramah begins marketing a

patented closet.

1 690s Paris is the first European city to

build an extensive sewerage system.

1775 Percival Pott notes an elevated

incidence of scrotal cancer in small

English boys assisting chimney sweeps,

establishing the link between the work

environment and cancer.

1842 The British Royal Commission on

Employment of Children in the Mines

reports "cruel slaving revolting to

humanity", on finding children chained

to carts and working 1 5-hour days.

1 843 in the USA, Oliver Wendell Holmes

proclaims the importance of hand

washing to control the spread of disease.

1 854 Louis Pasteur discovers that heat

removes undesirable organisms. Today,

pasteurization is used to prevent the

spoilage of milk and milk products.

1 855 John Snow publishes On the Mode

of Communication of Cholera,

identifying dirty water supplies as the

cause of cholera outbreaks in London.

1900s In Europe, mercury used in the

felting process poisons hat workers,

giving rise to the expression "mad as a

hatter".

1908 The Swedish chemist Svante

Arrhenius argues that the greenhouse

effect from coal and petroleum use is

warming the globe.

1 940s Shortly after the Second World

War, chloroquine is introduced as an

effective prophylaxis and treatment

against all forms of malaria.

1950 Poza Rica killer smog, caused by

gas fumes from an oil refinery, leaves

22 dead and hundreds hospitalized in

Mexico.

1959 Volvo introduces the three-point

("lap-and-shoulder") seat belt, invented

by the Swede Nils Bohlin.

1962 Rachel Carson's book Silent

Spring, which issues grave warnings

about pesticide use and predicts massive

destruction of the planet's ecosystems,

launches the environmental movement

in the USA.

1 970 The USA introduces the first

protective child car seat.

1 970 Singapore bans smoking in buses,

cinemas, theatres and other public places.

1978 Rice oil contaminated with

polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) causes

Yucheng ("oil-disease") in Taiwan, China.

Children of affected women suffer

developmental delays and behaviour

problems.

1982-98 China's National Improved

Stoves Programme provides more than

half of rural households with more

efficient, cleaner cooking technologies.

185 million improved stoves help

prevent pneumonia and other

respiratory infections - the biggest killer

of Chinese children.

1984 Methyl isocyanate gas leaks from

a Union Carbide pesticide plant in

Bhopal, India, killing 8000 people and

maiming many more. Most of the

victims lived in squatter settlements

near the plant.

1 986 The Chernobyl nuclear reactor

explodes. Radioactive materials severely

contaminate large areas of Belarus and

Ukraine and are spread by wind and rain

all over Europe.

1989 The United Nations Convention on

the Rights of the Child is adopted.

1 990s The installation of wells helps

reduce child mortality in Bangladesh but

exposes children to high levels of

1 992 Agenda 21 : the United Nations

introduces a world programme of action

on sustainable development, linking the

environment, economy and society.

1997 The Kyoto Protocol sets targets

for developed countries to reduce their

emissions of greenhouse gases to

combat global warming.

48



WHO Sub-Regions
The 192 Member States of the World Health Organization have been classified into five mortality strata

according to their level of mortality in children under five years, and in males aged 1 5-59 years.

Mortality strata

A

B

C

D

E

Child mortality

very low

low

low

high

high

Adult male mortality

very low

low

high

high

very high

These strata have been applied to countries within the six WHO regions, producing 14 sub-regions.

Africa

Afr-D

Afr-E

The Americas

Amr-A

Amr-B

Amr-D

South-East Asia

Sear-B

Sear-D

Europe
Eur-A

Eur-B

Eur-C

Eastern Mediterranean

Emr-B

Emr-D

Western Pacific

Wpr-A

Wpr-B

Africa with high child and high Algeria, Angola, Benin, Burkina Faso, Cameroon, Cape Verde, Chad, Comoros, Equatorial

adult mortality Guinea, Gabon, Gambia, Ghana, Guinea, Guinea- Bissau, Liberia, Madagascar, Mali,

Mauritania, Mauritius, Niger, Nigeria, Sao Tome and Principe, Senegal, Seychelles, Sierra

Leone, Togo

Africa with high child and very

high adult mortality

Americas with very low child

and very low adult mortality

Americas with low child and

low adult mortality

Americas with high child and

high adult mortality

South-East Asia with low child

and low adult mortality

Botswana, Burundi, Central African Republic, Congo, Cote d'lvoire, Democratic Republic of the

Congo, Eritrea, Ethiopia, Kenya, Lesotho, Malawi, Mozambique, Namibia, Rwanda, South

Africa, Swaziland, Uganda, United Republic of Tanzania, Zambia, Zimbabwe

Canada, Cuba, United States of America

Antigua and Barbuda, Argentina, Bahamas, Barbados, Belize, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Costa

Rica, Dominica, Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Grenada, Guyana, Honduras, Jamaica,

Mexico, Panama, Paraguay, Saint Kitts and Nevis, Saint Lucia, Saint Vincent and the

Grenadines, Suriname, Trinidad and Tobago, Uruguay, Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)

Bolivia, Ecuador, Guatemala, Haiti, Nicaragua, Peru

Indonesia, Sri Lanka, Thailand

South-East Asia with high child Bangladesh, Bhutan, Democratic People's Republic of Korea, India, Maldives, Myanmar, Nepal,

and high adult mortality Timor-Leste

Europe with very low child

and very low adult mortality

Europe with low child and low

adult mortality

Europe with low child and high
adult mortality

Andorra, Austria, Belgium, Croatia, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France,

Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Luxembourg, Malta, Monaco, Netherlands,

Norway, Portugal, San Marino, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, United Kingdom

Albania, Armenia, Azerbaijan, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Georgia, Kyrgyzstan, Poland,

Romania, Slovakia, Tajikistan, The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, Serbia and

Montenegro, Turkey, Turkmenistan, Uzbekistan

Belarus, Estonia, Hungary, Kazakhstan, Latvia, Lithuania, Republic of Moldova, Russian

Federation, Ukraine

Eastern Mediterranean with low Bahrain, Iran (Islamic Republic of), Jordan, Kuwait, Lebanon, Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, Oman,

child and low adult mortality Qatar, Saudi Arabia, Syrian Arab Republic, Tunisia, United Arab Emirates

Eastern Mediterranean with high Afghanistan, Djibouti, Egypt*, Iraq, Morocco, Pakistan, Somalia, Sudan, Yemen

child and high adult mortality

Western Pacific with very low Australia, Brunei Darussalam, Japan, New Zealand, Singapore

child and very low adult mortality

Western Pacific with low child Cambodia", China, Cook Islands, Fiji, Kiribati, Lao People's Democratic Republic**, Malaysia,

and low adult mortality Marshall Islands, Micronesia (Federated States of), Mongolia, Nauru, Niue, Palau, Papua New

Guinea**, Philippines, Republic of Korea, Samoa, Solomon Islands, Tonga, Tuvalu, Vanuatu,

Viet Nam

*

Following improvements in child mortality over recent years, Egypt meets criteria for inclusion in sub-region Emr-B with low child and low adult mortality. Egypt has been

included in Emr-D for the presentation of sub-regional totals for mortality and burden to ensure comparability with previous editions of The World Health Report and other WHO
publications.
**

Although Cambodia, the Lao People's Democratic Republic, and Papua New Guinea meet criteria for high child mortality, they have been included in the Wpr-B sub-region with

other developing countries of the Western Pacific Region for reporting purposes.

49



World Data Table

Country



Water collection Indoor smoke Chile! labour Poisons Dioxins and



World Data Table

Country



Water collection Indoor smoke



World Data Table

Country



Water collection Indoor smoke Child labour Poisons Dioxins and



World Data Table

Country



Water collection Indoor smoke
% of children

aged 5 14 years

are working
_'()()/ or latest

available data

mean concentration of

TEQ units in vegetation

(Pg/g)

2000

22%

220/o

Country

Saint Lucia

Saint Vincent and Grenadines

Samoa

San Marino

Sao Tome and Principe

Saudi Arabia

Senegal

Serbia ft Montenegro

H Seychelles

Sierra Leone

Singapore

Slovakia

Slovenia

Solomon Islands

Somalia

South Africa

Spain

Sri Lanka

Sudan

Suriname

Swaziland

Sweden

Switzerland

Syrian Arab Republic

Tajikistan

Tanzania, United Republic of

Thailand

Timor-Leste

Togo

Tonga

Trinidad and Tobago

Tunisia

Turkey

Turkmenistan

Tuvalu

Uganda

Ukraine

United Arab Emirates

United Kingdom

United States of America

Uruguay

Uzbekistan

Vanuatu

Venezuela

Viet Nam

Yemen

Zambia

Zimbabwe

57



Sources
1 The World's Forgotten Children
A tale of two girls [webpage]. Geneva, World Health Organization

(http://www.who.int/features/2003/ll/en/, accessed 25
February 2004).

World health report 2003: shaping thefuture. Geneva, World Health

Organization, 2003 (http://www.who.int/whr/en/)

Department of Child and Adolescent Health and Development [webpage].

Geneva, World Health Organization (http://www.who.int/child-

adolescent-health/, accessed 27 February 2004).

Black RE, Morris SS, Bryce J. Where and why are 10 million children

dying every year? The Lancet, 2003, 361:2226-2234.

Bawaskar HS. The world's forgotten children. Editorial. The Lancet, 2003,

361:1.

Millennium Development Goals (webpage].

(http://www.developmentgoals.org/, accessed 26 February 2004).

Child mortality rate

World health report 2004: Changing history. Geneva, World Health

Organization, 2004.

Beacons of hope
Ahmad OB, Lopez AD, Inoue M. Trends in child mortality: a reappraisal.

Bulletin of the World Health Organization, 2000, Vol. 78(10): 1 175-1 191 .

The biggest killers of children under five

World Health Organization. Evidence and Information for
Policy, 2002.

Pelletier DL, Frongillo EA Jr, Habicht JP. Epidemiologic evidence for a

potentiating effect of malnutrition on child
mortality. American journal of

Public Health, 1993, 83:1 1 30-3.

The price of life

United Nations Development Programme. Human development report 1998.

New York, Oxford University Press, 1998:30-37.

Commission on Macroeconomics and Health. Macroeconomics and health:

investing in healthfor human development. Geneva, World Health

Organization, 2001.

Photo caption
World health

report 2003 (as above).

2 Two Worlds: Rich and Poor
World Health Organization /World Bank Working Group on Child Health

and
Poverty. Better healthfor poor children: a special report. Geneva, World

Health Organization, 2002.

Healthy environmentsJor children.
Initiating an allianceJOT action. Geneva,

World Health Organization, 2002 (WHO/SDE/PHE/02.06)

(http://www.who.int/heca/infomaterials/en/).

Linking environment and health. Washington DC, World Resources Institute,

1999 (http://www.wri.org/wr-98-99/wr98-001 .htm).

The rich...and the poor
Blakcly T ct al. Distribution of risk factors by poverty. In: Ezzati M et al,

eds. Comparative quantification ojhealth risks: global and regional burden of
disease attributable to selected major riskfactors. Geneva, World Health

Organization, 2004.

Wow!

Addressing the links between indoor air pollution, household
energy

1 and human

health. Based on the WHO-USAID Consultation on the Health Impact of

Household Energy in Developing Countries (Meeting report). World

Health Organization, Geneva, 2002 (WHO/HDE/HID/02. 10).

3 Traditional Hazards, New Risks
World health report 2002: reducing risks, promoting healthy life. Geneva, World

Health Organization, 2002 (http://wwvv.who.int/whr/2002/en/).

Healthy environmentsfor children.
Initiating an alliancefor action. Geneva,

World Health Organization, 2002 (WHO/SDE/PHE/02.06)

(http://www.who.int/heca/infomaterials/en/).

Environmental health risks

World health report 2002 (as above).

Global Burden of Disease Estimates 2002 [online database]. Geneva, World

Health Organization (http://www3.who.int/vvhosis/, accessed 29

January 2004).

Environmental health risk transition

Healthy environmentsJor children (as above).

Wow!
What happens when children live in

unhealthy environments? Geneva, World

Health Organization, 2003 (Fact sheet No. 272)

4 Water for All: Making it Happen
World health report 2003: shaping thefuture of life. Geneva, World Health

Organization, 2004 (http://www.who.int/whr/en/)

Waterfor health: taking charge. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2001.

The Right to Water. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2003.

General Comment No. 1 5 on the
right to water. Geneva, Committee on

Economic, Social, and Cultural
Rights, 2002.

Guidelinesfor drinking water
quality. Geneva, World Health Organization,

1993.

Water supplies
Global Water Supply and Sanitation Assessment [online database].

WHO/UNICEF Joint Monitoring Programme for Water Supply and

Sanitation (http://www.wssinfo.org/cn/ 2 2_wat_sjlobal_en.html,

accessed 22 February 2004).

Striving ahead

International Network to Promote Household Water Treatment and Safe

Storage, unpublished data, 2004.

Preventing diarrhoea

Based on Haller L, Hutton G, Bartram
J. Estimating the costs and health

benefits of water and sanitation improvements at global level. Geneva,

World Health Organization, in press.

Adapted from Global Burden of Disease Estimates 2002 [online database].

World Health Organization (http://www3.who.int/whosis/mcnu,
accessed 29 January 2004).

Wow!

Adaptedfrom Global water supply and sanitation assessment 2000.

WHO/UNICEF Joint Monitoring Programme for Water Supply and

Sanitation, 2000.

5 Hurry Up in the Toilet: 2.4 Billion are

Waiting
Waterfor health: taking charge. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2001.

Looking back: looking ahead: five decades ofchallenges and achievements in

environmental sanitation and health. Geneva, World Health Organization,

2003.

Curtis V, Cairncross S. Effect of washing hands with soap on diarrhoea risk

in the community: a systematic review. Lancet
Infectious Diseases, 2003,

3(5):27S-81.

Bartram
J. New water forum will repeat old message. Bulletin of the World

Health Organization, 2003, 81(3): 158.

WASH Week Advocacy Posters. 1 5-19 December 2003. Geneva, Water

Supply and Sanitation Collaborative Council, 2003.

58



Meagre sanitation

Sanitation data at global
leu-l [online database]. Joint Monitoring

I'roiM-ammi- for Water Supplv and Sanitation (http://vtww.wssinfo.org/,

accessed 27 February 2004).

Sewerage services

Cilohal water Mifp// and sanitation assessment 2000. WHO/UNICEF Joint

Monitoring Programme for Water Supply and Sanitation, 2000.

Wow! on Ganges river

Worldwatch Institute. Matters of scale: just a minute. World Watch, 1999,

12(4).

Wow! on microbes in faeces

Ills// Water, Sanitation and Hygiene It's the Big Issue. Geneva, Water Supply

and Sanitation Collaborative Council, 2002.

6 To Fetch a Pail of Water
Water for health: taking charge. Geneva, World Health Organi/ation,

2001 .

A heavy burden, Time ticking away
Mailer L et al. Time and energy

in water collection - a global review. Geneva,

World Health Organi/ation, in press. [These data represent a minimum

estimate of the time spent on water collection and arc based on

Demographic and Health Survey data collected between 1992 and 2001
.]

Wow!
Based on Hutton G, Hallcr L. Evaluation of the non-health costs and

benefits of water and sanitation improvements at global level. Geneva,

World Health Organi/ation,
2004 (WHO/SDE/WSH/04.04).

7 Malaria

Litsios, S. The tomorrow of malaria. Karori, New Zealand, Pacific Press,

1996.

Ghcbrcvesus TA ct al. Incidence of malaria among children living
near dams

in northern Ethiopia: community based incidence survey. British Medical

Journal, 1 999 September 11; 319 (721 1 ):663-666.

Malaria. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2004 (Fact Sheet No. 94)

(http://www.who.int/mcdiacentre/factshccts/en/,
accessed 23

February 2004).

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases. Malaria. U.S.

Department Of Health And Human Services, 2002

(http://www.niaid.nih.gov/publications/malaria/).

Malaria around the world

Malaria (as above).

Malaria in Africa

Africa malaria distribution map, theoretical model. Mapping Malaria Risk

in Africa, 2003.

Child deaths from malaria

Global Burden of Disease Estimates 2002 [online database). Geneva, World

Health Organization (http://www3.who.int/whosis/menu, accessed 29

January 2004).

Other vector-borne diseases

Shape the future of life: World Health Day 2003. Geneva, World Health

Organi/ation, 2003.

8 Fluoride and Arsenic in Drinking Water

Chakraborty, T. Fluoride 'curse' cripples Bihar
village.

The Telegraph

(Calcutta), Saturday 10 May 2003

(http://www.telegraphindia.com/103051 1 /asp/nation/story_1958173.

asp, accessed 16 February 2004).

Waterfor health: taking charge. Geneva, World Health Organi/ation, 2001 .

Arsenic in drinking water. Geneva, World Health Organi/ation, 2001 (Fact

sheet No. 210) (http://www.who.int/mediacentrc/factshcets/en/,

accessed 23 March 2004).

Mukherjee AB, Bhattacharya P. Arsenic in groundwater in the Bengal Delta

Plain: slow poisoning in Bangladesh. NRC Research Press, 2001

(http://geosci.uchicago.edu/~archcr/EnvChem/, accessed February

2004).

Fluorosis. Geneva, World Health Organi/ation, 2002 (Fact sheet No.

WHO/WSH/WWD/DFS.18)

(http://www.worldwatcrday.org/2001/diseasc/fiuorosis.html,
accessed

on 22 March 2004).

Fluorosis

Bailey K et al. Fluoride in drinking water (WHO Drinking Water Scries).

London, IWA Publishing,
in

press.

Arsenicosis

Arsenic in drinking water (WHO Drinking Water Scries). London, IWA

Publishing,
in press.

Arsenic poisoning in Bangladesh
British Geological Survey /Mott MacDonald Ltd. (UK). Arsenic contamination

ofgroundwater in Bangladesh: a review. Prepared for Department of Public-

Health Engineering, Government of Bangladesh, Dhaka, 1999.

Wow! on China

Liang, C., Ji, R. and Cao, S. Epidemiological analysis
of endemic fluorosis

in China. Environmental Carcinogenicity and Ecotoxicological Reviews, 1997,

C15(2):123-138.

Wow! on Bangladesh
Smith AH, Lingas EO, and Rahman M. Contamination of drinking-water by

arsenic in Bangladesh:
a public health emergency. Bulletin of the World

Health Organization, 2000, 78:1093-1 103.

9 Indoor Smoke: Breaking Down

Respiratory Defences

Addressing the links between indoor air pollution,
household energy and human

health. Based on the WHO-USAID Consultation on the Health Impact of

Household Energy in Developing Countries (Meeting report).
World

Health Organi/ation, Geneva, 2002 (WHO/HDE/HID/02.10).

The health
effects of indoor air pollution exposure

in developing countries. Geneva,

World Health Organi/ation, 2002.

Warwick H, Doig A. Smoke - the killer in the kitchen: indoor air pollution
in

developing countries. London, ITDG Publishing,
2004.

Addressing the impact of household energj and indoor air pollution
on the health of

the poor: implications for policy
action and intervention measures.

Paper prepared for the Commission on Macroeconomics and Health.

Geneva, World Health Organi/ation,
2002.

Indoor air pollution [wcbpagc]. Geneva, World Health Organi/ation

(http://www.who.int/indoorair/,
accessed 27 February 2004).

Cooking with solid fuel

Smith KR, Mchta S, Feu/ M. Indoor air pollution from household use of

solid fuels. In: E//ati M, et al., eds. Comparative quantification of health

risks: global and regional
burden of disease attributable to selected major risk

factors. Geneva, World Health Organi/ation,
2004.

The energy ladder

The health
effects of indoor air pollution exposure

in developing countries. World

Health Organi/ation, Geneva, 2002.

Smoky homes

Addressing the links between indoor air pollution,
household energy and human

health (as above).

59



Bangkok state ot Environment 2001 . Nairobi, United Nations Environment



European cities

AirB.i-.r [online database], European Topic Centre on Air and Climate Change

(http: //'air climate. Honi-t.i-u.int/databascs, accessed 27 February 2004).

Wow!
The HinJu (New Delhi), 26 May 2003 [online]

(http://www.iM'india.org/AboutUs/ncws/apc_morel.htm, accessed 24

February 2004).

12 Child Injuries are Preventable
A )-\-car 117/0

strategy for road
traffic injury prevention. Geneva, World Health

Organization, 2002.

Road
safety

is no accident. A brochure for World Health Day, 7 April 2004.

Geneva, World Health Organization, 2004.

Facts about
injuries: drowning. Geneva, World Health Organi/ation

(http://wvvw.who.int/violence_injury_prevcntion/unintcntional_injuric

s/drowning/en/Drowning%20Fact%20Sheet.pdf).

Global Burden of Disease Estimates 2002 [online database). Geneva, World

Health Organization (http://www3.who.int/whosis/menu, accessed 29

January 2004).

Jacobs ct al. Estimating global roadfatalities. (TRL Report 445) Crowthorne,

Transport Research Laboratory, 2000.

Dying on the roads

How children are injured
Global Burden of Disease Estimates 2002 [online database], accessed 29

January 2004).

Wow!
A 5-year WHO strategyJor road

traffic injury prevention (as above).

1 3 Child Labour: Growing up too Quickly
IPEC action

against child labour: highlights 2002. Geneva, International

Labour Office, 2003.

Fassa AG. Health benefits of eliminating child labour. Geneva, International

Labour Office, 2003.

Every child counts: new global estimates on child labour. Geneva,

International Labour Office, 2002.

Working children

Child work [online database). United Nations Children's Fund

(http://www.childinfo.org/eddb/work/database.htm, accessed 26

January 2004).

Understanding children's work [online database). Florence, UNICEF

Innocenti Research Centre (http://www.ucw-project.org./cgi-

bin/ucw/Survey/Main.sql?come
=
Ucw_Tables.sql, accessed 26 January

2004).

ILO Convention 182

ILOLEX database of international labour standards [online database).

Geneva, International Labour Organization, 2004

(http://www.ilo.org/ilolex/english/docs/declworld.htm, accessed 17

March 2004).

Children dying on the job
Kisner SM, Fosbroke DE. Injury hazards in the construction industry.

Journal of Occupational Medicine, 1994, 36(2): 1 37-43.

Wow!
Fassa AG. Health

benefits of eliminating child labour (as above).

14 Lead IQ Alert
Fewtrell L, Kaufmann R, Priiss-Ustiin. Lead - assessing the environmental

burden of disease at national and local levels. WHO Environmental Burden of

Disease Series, No. 2. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2003.

Finlay, V. Colours Travels through the paintbox. Sceptre Books, 2002.

World health report 2002: reducing risks, promoting healthy life. Geneva, World

Health Organization, 2002 (http://www.who.int/whr/2002/en/).

Needleman HL et al. Bone lead levels and delinquent behavior. Journal of the

American Medical Association, 1996, 275(5):363-9.

Needleman HL ct al. Bone lead levels in adjudicated delinquents: a case

control study. Neurotoxicology and Teratology, 2002, 24(6):71 1-717.

Lead in children's blood

Fewtrell L, ct al (as above).

Blood and lead

Fewtrell L, et al (as above).

Schwartz
J.

Low-level lead exposure and children's IQ: a meta-analysis and

search for a threshold. Environmental Research, 1994 April, 6S(1):42-SS.

Wow!

Advisory Committee on Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Meeting

(Arlington, Virginia on March 18, 2003) Minutes [online]. Atlanta,

Centers for Disease Control

(http://www.cdc.gov/nceh/lead/ACCLPP/meetingMinutes/minutesMa

r2003, accessed 18 February 2004).

1 5 Safe Food: Crucial for Child Development
Food

safety andfoodborne illness. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2002

(Fact sheet No. 237).

Sharpe RM, Irvine DS. How strong is the evidence of a link between

environmental chemicals and adverse effects on human reproductive

health? British Medical Journal, 2004, 328:447-451.

Foodborne disease: a focus for health education. Geneva, World Health

Organization, 2000.

Brain Development [online]. University of Washington

(http://faculty.washington.edu/chudler/dev.html, accessed February 2004).

Pollutants lurking in vegetation
Shatalov V et al. Persistent organic pollutants

in the environment. Technical

Report 4/2003. Moscow, Meteorological Synthesizing Centre East, 2003.

Safer breast milk

van Leeuwen FXR, Malisch R. Results of the third round of the WHO-
coordinated exposure study on the levels of PCBs, PCDDs and PCDFs in

human milk. Organohahgen Compounds, 2002, 56:31 1316.

Fetus at risk

Protecting children's environmental health: a resource manual foro

healthcare professionals. Geneva, World Health Organization, in press.

Wow! on chemicals used in the European Union

Strategy for a future Chemicals Policy COM(2001)88 (White Paper).

Commission of the European Communities

(http : / /europa .eu . int /comm /environment /chemicals / whitepaper.htm ,

accessed 20 February 2004).

Wow! on diarrhoea

Esrey SA, Feachem RG. Interventions/or the control of diarrhoeal diseases among

young children. Promotion offood hygiene. Geneva, World Health

Organization, 1989. (unpublished document WHO/CDD/89. 30;

available on request from Department of Child and Adolescent Health

and Development, World Health Organization).

61



16 Poisoning: Hidden Peril for Children
Environmental toxic exposures and poisoning in children. Geneva, World

Health Organization, 2004.

Allchin D. The poisoning ofMinamata. University of Minnesota [online]

(http://wwwl.umn.edu/ships/ethics/minamata.htm, accessed 20

February 2004).

What happens when children lire in unhealthy envijonments? Geneva, World

Health Organization, 2003 (Fact sheet No. 272)

(http://www.who.int/heca/infomaterials/en/, accessed 21 March 2004).

Tackling poisonings
World Directory of Poisons Centres [online database]. Yellow Tox.

(http://www.intox.org/firstpage.htm, accessed 10 February 2004).

Poisoned children

Global Burden of Disease 2002 Estimates [online database]. Geneva, World

Health Organization (http://www3.who.int/whosis/ menu, accessed 21

January 2004).

Wow!
Litovitz TL. 2000 Annual report of the American Association of Poison

Control Centers Toxic Exposures Surveillance System. American journal of

Emergency Medicine, 2001, 19(5):337-396 (quoted at

http://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/factsheets/poisoning.htm, accessed 16

February 2004)

17 Getting the Lead Out
Getting the lead out: downstream strategies and resources for phasing out

leaded gasoline. London, International Petroleum Industry Environmental
to J

Conservation Association, 2003.

Partnership for Clean Fuels and Vehicles [webpage]. Nairobi, United

Nations Environment Programmeo

(http://www.unep.org/pcfv/, accessed 20 January 2004).

World Bank recommends global phase-out of leaded gasoline [press

release]. Washington DC, World Bank, 18 May 1996

(http://web.worldbank.Org/WBSITE/EXTERNAL/NEWS/0, .content

MDK:20014304~menuPK:34465~pagePK:64003015~piPK:64003012

~theSitePK:4607,OO.html, accessed 8 February 2004).

Grosse SD ct al. Economic gains resulting from the reduction in children's

exposure to lead in the United States. Environmental Health
Perspectives,

2002, 110(6):S63-S69.

Leaded gasoline for sale

Walsh MP, unpublished data, 31 January 2004.

Brain gain
Fewtrell L, Kaufmann R, Pruss-Ustiin. Lead assessing the environmental

burden of disease at national and local levels. WHO Environmental Burden of

Disease Series, No. 2. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2003.

Falling lead levels

Brody DJ ct al. Blood lead levels in the US population. Journal of the

American Medical Association, 2004, 272(4):277-91 .

U.S. EPA.
quarterly summary of lead phasedown reporting data. Washington DC,

Office of Mobile Sources, Office of Air and Radiation, U.S.

Environmental Protection Agency, 1 99 1 .

World development report:
sustainable development in a dynamic world.

Washington DC, World Bank, 2003:147.

Wow!
Global opportunitiesfor reducing the use of leaded gasoline. Nairobi, United

Nations Environment Programme, 1998.

62

18 Healthy Schools: Empowering Children
The

physical school environment: an essential component of a health-promoting

school. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2004.

Escuelas promotoras de la salud:jortalecimiento de la initiative! regional

estrategiasy
lineas de action 2003-2012. Scrie Promocion de la Salud

No. 4. Washington DC, Pan American Health Organization/Worldo te

Health Organization, 2003.

Ippolito-Shcphcrd J.
Health education: Health-Promoting Schools Initiative in

the Americas. UN Chronicle, Volume XL, Number 2, June-August 2003.

Global School Health Initiative [webpage]. Geneva, World Health

Organization (http:
/ /www. who.int/school_youth_health/gshi/cn/ ,

accessed

18 February 2004).

The global network in one continent

Education for life. United Nations Chronicle, 2003, Number 2.

Ippolito-Shepherd J,
ed. Las escuelas promotoras de salud en America I.atina

resultados de encuesta regional 1995-2002. Seric Promocion de la Salud No.

3. Washington DC, Pan American Health Organization /World Health

Organization, in press.

World Health Day
World Health Day 2003 [webpage]. Geneva, World Health Organization

(http://www.who.int/world-health-day/2003/activities/paho/en/,

accessed 23 January 2004).

A safe school

The physical school environment: an essential component of a health-promoting

school. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2004.

19 Enjoying the Sun Safely
Sun protection: a primary teaching resource. Geneva, World Health

Organization, 2003.

Ultraviolet radiation [webpage]. Geneva, World Health Organization

(http://www.who.int/uv/en/, accessed 25 February 2004).

Green L. The Montreal Protocol: 10years of success. Wisconsin Department of

Natural Resources

(http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/air/ED/MontrlO.htm, accessed

24 February 2004).

The sun's rays
World Health Organization /World Meteorological Organization /United

Nations Environment Programme/International Commission on Non-

Ionizing Radiation Protection. Global solar index: a practical guide. Geneva,

World Health Organization, 2002.

Unpublished data from Schmalwiescr AW, Institute of Medical Physics and

Biostatistics, University of Veterinary Medicine, Vienna, Austria by model

calculations described in: Schmalwieser AW et al., Global validation of a

forecast model for irradiancc of the solar, erythemally effective UV

radiation, Journal ofOptical Engineering, 2002, 40:3040-3050.

20 Global Warming
Airs, waters and places. An essay on the influence of climate, water supply

and situation on health. In: Hippocratic Writings. Lloyd GER, ed. London,

Penguin, 1978.

McMichael AJ et at. Climate change and human health - risks and
responses.

Geneva, World Health Organization, 2003.

Climate change 2001. Geneva, Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change,a to

2001.

A warming planet
Livermore M (University of East Anglia), Campbell-Lendrum D (WHO).
Generated in 2004 based on data from the Hadley Centre. Climate

change observations and predictions. Exeter, UK Meteorological Office,

2003.



Extreme weather

ll,ir/J ilujster
report.

International Fedentioo of the Red Cross and Red

(.'resiviit Soi ieties, 2002

(http://www.cred.be/emdat/suiTKlata/wdr/wdr02tlO.htm, accessed 1 2

February 2004).

Climate and child health risks

Iliir/J health report 2003, shaping the future. Geneva, World Health

Organization, 2003 (http://www.who.int/whr/en/).

McMichacl AJ ct al (as above).

Wow!

Special report on the regional impacts ofclimate change. Geneva,

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, 1 997.

Highs and Lows of Environmental Health
In chronological order:

World Health Organization /Tropical Disease Research. Malaria databasee r

(http://www.wehi.cdu.au/MalDB-www/intro.html, accessed 26

February 2004).

[Anonvmous]. China claims invention of toilet. BBC News, 26 July, 2000

[online] (http://news.bbc.co.uk/! /hi/world/asia-pacific/8SI957.stm).

Hall EL, Dietrich AM. A brief history of drinking water. State of Rhode

Island Water Resources Board [webpagc]

(http://www.wrb.statc.ri.us/programs/co/historydrinkingwatcr.htm,

accessed 9 March 2004).

Gilfillan SC. Lead poisoning and the fall of Rome. Journal of Occupational

Medicine, 1965, 1:53-60.

Hall EL, Dietrich AM. A brief history ofdrinking water. State of Rhode Island

Water Resources Board [webpagc]

(http://www.wrb.state.ri.us/programs/eo/historydrinkingw
r

atcr.htm,

accessed 9 March 2004).

Ekkehart R. Friedrich 11 ran Hohenstaufen . Miinchcn, Deutscher Taschcnbuch

Verlag, 2000.

Environmental history timeline [webpagc]. Radford, Virginia, Radford

University

(http://www.radford.edu/~wkovarik/histl / timelinc.new.html,

accessed on 10 March 2004).

Environmental history timeline [webpage]. Radford, Virginia, Radford

University (as above).

Moyer D. The tobacco reference guide. UICC Globalink, 6 July 2000

(http://www.globalink.org/tobacco/trg/Chapter8/Chap8_OTHER_C

ANCERSPagc9.html).

Environmental history timeline [webpagc]. Radford, Virginia, Radford

University (as above).

Wainwright M. Childbed fever the Semmelwcis myth. Microbiology

Today, 2001(28): 173-174.

Louis Pasteur [webpage]. Hypcrlab

(http://ambafrance-ca.org/HYPERLAB/PEOPLE/_pasteur.html,
accessed 23 March 2004).

Snow
J.
On the mode of communication of cholera. London, John

Churchill, 1855.

Mad hatter syndrome [webpagc]. London, Complementary Medical

Association (http://www.the-cma.org.uk/HTML/hatter.htm,
accessed 23 March 2004).

Environmental history timeline [webpagc]. Radford, Virginia, Radford

University (as above).

RPH Laboratory Medicine. History of Malaria [webpagc]. Government of

Western Australia

(http://www.rph.wa.gov.au/labs/hacm/malaria/history.html, accessed

10 March 2004).

Environmental historv timeline [webpage]. Radford, Virginia,
Radford

University (as above).

Bellis M. The history of scat belts [webpage]. About Inc

(http:/ /inventors. about.com/ library /invcntors/bl_seat_belts.htm,

accessed 25 February 2004).

Carson, R. Silent Spring. Boston, Houghton Mifflin, 1962.

Car seats [webpage]. American Plastics Council

(http://www.amcricanplasticscouncil.org/bcncfits/in_your_lifc/safckids

/ carseats.html, accessed 10 March 2004).

Singapore. Prohibition of Smoking in Certain Places Act, 1970.

Guo YL ct al. Yuchcng: health effects of prenatal exposure to

polychlorinatcd biphcnyls and dibcn/ofurans. International Archives of

Occupational and Environmental Health, 2004, 77(3):1 53-1 58

Edwards RD et al. Implications of changes in household stoves and fuel use

in China. Energy Policy, 2004, 32:395-41 1 .

The international programme of chemical safety. Geneva, World Health

Organization, 1998 (Fact sheet No. 87).

Environmental history timeline [webpage]. Radford, Virginia, Radford

University (as above).

United Nations Children's Fund (http://www.unicef.org/crc/crc.htm,

accessed on 21 March 2004).

Arsenic in drinking water. Geneva, World Health Organization, 2001 (Facto o

sheet No. 210)

(http://www.who.int/mcdiacentre/factsheets/fs210/en/, accessed on

25 March 2004).

Agenda 21 [webpagc]. New York, UN Department of Economic and Social

Affairs

(http://www.un.org/esa/sustdev/documents/agcnda21 /index. htm,

accessed 16 March 2004).

Climate Change Secretariat. A guide to the climate change convention

process. Bonn, UNFCC, 2002.

General Interest

Tamburlini G, von Ehrcnstcin OS, Bcrtollini R, cds. Children's health and the

environment: a review cfthe evidence. Copenhagen, European Environment

Agency and World Health Organization, Regional Office for Europe,

2002

(http:// www.euro.who.int/childhcalthenv /Publications/ 2002072 5_4)

United Nations Environment Programme/ United Nations Children's

Fund/ World Health Organization. Children in the new millennium:

environmental impact on health. Nairobi, United Nations Environment

Programme, 2002 (http://www.unep.org/cch/, accessed 20 February

2004).

Healthy environments for children alliance [webpagc]. Geneva, World Health

Organization (http://www.who.int/heca/, accessed 24 February 2004).

Children's environmental health [webpagc]. Geneva, World Health

Organization (http://www.who.int/cch, accessed 25 March 2004).

63



Index
accidents 12-13, 31-32

air pollution, 2429
indoor 10, 12, 24-25

outdoor 28-29, 40, 46

alcohol 36

arsenicosis 2223
asthma 24, 27, 28

breast milk 36

burns 27

carcinogens 23, 26o

cataract 24

child labour 32-33

child mortality rate 89
chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs) 44

cholera 14

chronic obstructive pulmonary
disease 24

climate change 1 2
,
46

cooking on open fires 1011, 2425

diabetes 8

diarrhoeaS, 14, 16, 18, 36,47

dioxins 36, 37

droughts 46

drowning 30, 31, 47o

dysentery 14, 16

education 18, 32, 42

endocrine disruptors 12, 36, 37

fire 10, 24, 30, 31

floods 46, 47

fluorosis 2223
food safety 36-37, 42

furans 36, 37

gasoline 34, 40-41

global warming see climate change

guinea worm 14

hazardous waste 10, 12

Health-Promoting Schools 42^1-3

heart 8, 27

heavy metals 28, 36, 38

HIV/AIDS 8

homes 1 2, 30

hookworm 16

hygiene 16, 12-13, 18, 46

industrialization 12, 28

injuries 12-13, 30 31, 32, 33

International Labour Organization

Convention 182 32

intestinal worms 1 6

IQ 34, 40-41

Japanese encephalitis 20

kerosene 24

injuries from 30, 38

lead 12-13, 34-35,40-4-1

leishmaniasis 20

listeriosis 36

low birth weight 24

lymphatic filariasis 20

lymphoma 27

malaria 12-13, 20-21,46,47
malnutrition 8, 46, 47

measles 8

melanoma 44, 45

mercury 36, 38

middle ear infection 24, 27

Millennium Development Goals 8,

14, 16

Montreal Protocol 44

nutritional deficiences 47

obesity 8

ozone depletion 1 2

perinatal diseases 8

persistent organic pollutants (POPs)

12, 28, 36

pesticides 32, 38

petrol see gasoline

pneumonia 8, 24, 27

poisonings 31, 32, 34-35, 38, 39

poisons centres 3839

pollution

air 10-11

industrial 10

urban 28, 12-13

respiratory conditions 8, 24, 27

road traffic accidents 30-3 1

sanitation 12-13, 15, 16-17

schistosomiasis 16, 20

school 12, 30, 42-1-3

attendance 18, 32

seatbelts 30, 48

sewerage connection 17, 19

skin cancer 44

solid fuel use 10-11, 24-25

sudden infant death syndrome 27

sun 44-45

time 18-19

tobacco smoke 2627

toxoplasmosis 36

trachoma 16

typhoid 14

urbanization 12, 28

UV radiation 44-45

vaccination 9

vector-borne diseases 1213, 2021,

32 see also malaria

vehicle emissions 2829

war 8

wastewater treatment 1 7

water, 1423

contamination of 222 3
,
34

fetching of 18-19

illnesses related to 14, 16, 2021,
22-23

improved water supply \4 15, 19

lack of 12-13,46

management of 2 1o

treatment of 1 5

WHO Framework Convention on

Tobacco Control (2003) 26

World Health Day 2003 43

64





"Children are more vulnerable than adults to

environmental hazards because they consume more

food, air, and water than adults do in proportion to

their body weight and because they possess more
natural curiosity but less knowledge and

experience.
- Kofi Annan, United Nations'

More than three million children die every year due to unhealthy
environments. This atlas tackles issues as diverse as the devastating

and largely unknown impact of indoor air pollution, the unfashionable

tragedy of sanitation, and complex emerging issues like climate

change.

Full-colour maps and graphics clearly demonstrate the threats that

children face everywhere, and underscore the impact of poverty
on children's health. While this crisis cannot be ignored and demands

urgent action, success stories, such as the

Montreal Protocol, show a way forward for the

world to make sure that our children will inherit

a safer planet and a brighter future.

Topics include:

Child health and poverty

Water

Sanitation

Malaria

Indoor smoke

Outdoor air pollution

Child labour

Road traffic accidents

Climate change

School health

Phasing lead out of gasoline

I 114381

1

145059

i

MEXICO CUBA DOMINICAN

JAMAICA -^1 REP
mm BEUZE HAITI

3UATEMAIA HONDURAS
ST KITTS H NEVIS

PANAMA VENEZUELA

COLOMBIA

Front cover photograph:

A.Ishokon/UNEP/Still Pictures.

Back cover photographs:

laughing girl: The Cancer

Council Victoria;

drinking child and schoolgirl:

WHO/C.Gaggero;

boys in chemical drum:

Donald Cole

o

m a myriad edition

ISBN 92 4 159156

World Health Organization
www.who.int 9 789241 591560


